Form.: 977 042

SABB DIESEL

Type 2G-2J - 2JHR

Reservedelskatalog

Spare parts catalogue

SABB MOTOR A-S

Telephone: 05 34 35 10 - Telegram: "Sabbmotor" - Telex: 42559 Sabb n
BOX 40 - 5031 BERGEN - NORWAY



Reservedelskatalog
Spare paris catalogue

Type 2GI12J Marine Diesel

TYPE 2G - 2J:

TYPE 2GZ - 2)Z:

TYPE 2GRG - 2JRG:

TYPE 2GGR -~ 2IGR:

TYPE — 2JHR:

Med reduksjon 2:1, frikobling, 4'/ tem, sveiv-
omstyring og 2-bladet vribar propell.

With reduction 2:1, cluich, 2-blade controll-
able pitch propeller, 4'/s turns.

Med reduksjon 2:1, frikobling, hurtigomstyring
{90°) og 2-bladet vribar propell.

With reduction 2:1, clutch, 2-blade coniroll-
able pitch propeller, /s turn (90°).

Med reduksjon 2:1, reversgear og 3-bladet
fast propell.

With reduction 2:1, reverse gearbox and
3-blade solid propeller.

Med stort reversgear, "Heavy Duty”,
reduksjonsgear 2:1 og 3-bladet fast propell.

With reverse gearbox (Heavy Duty type),
reduction gear and 3-blade solid propeller.

Med reduksjon 2:1, reversgear "HURTH"
HBW-20 og 3-bladet fast propell (hgyre).

Reduction 2:1, reverse gearbox "HURTH"
HBW-20 and 3-blade (RH) so0lid propeller.

SABB MOTOR A5

Telf.: (05) *34 3510 — Telegr.adr.: Sabbmotor — Telex: 42559 Sabb n
BOKS 2728 — 5010 BERGEN — NORWAY



SWEDENS

ELLYS MR

Kard E.Johansson
$.440 80 ELLYS
T1:0304-20358
Fanz46-304 20617

1CELAND:

REXY

P.0.Box 8088

128 REYKJAVIK
1CELAD

Tel354 1 622950
Faxsds4 | 623760

GREAT BRITAIN:

SASB X SOUTH

Wixenford Farm,Piymstock
Plymouth Devon PLY BAA
ENGLAND

Tel.:752-402266

Fax: 752-482092

VERSCHUUR DIESEL
Mebachtsweg 5
W-2222 NI KATHRX
Te):31-1718-22809
Faxt31-1218-32675

UsAs

SABB AMERICA EAST

119 Lakeshore clircle
Leesburg, FLORIDA 34788
Tel: | 904 589 2682

CENTRAL AMERICA:

ROBERT WICOLAIT & ASS.
P.0.80x 785

BELIZE CIIY

Fax:501 231997

MUSTRALIA:

F.S.BENTLEY & ASS.
#.0.80x 66

Glen Waverly
VICTORIA 3168
Tel.61 3 503 2122
Fax:61 3 543 4162

NORDSABS - KAJ KLYN
Runetoften 8

8210 Aiws v
Te):45-86-243600
Faxt45-86 243711

FARAD ISLANDS:

VIGGO KJELD
Torshavn
FARAD ISLANDS
Tel:298 11707
Fax:298 10707

GREAT BRITAEN:
FRASER MUIR

SABB K NORTH
Achittlbule
ULLAPOOL ,ROSS-SHIRE
SCOTLAND
Tel/Fax:85-482259

MALTA:

RONNIES MARINE CENIRE
1, Harine Loujse Bldgs.
Garden Street, GIIRA
Tel:356-318673
Fax:356-318873

NEWFOUNDLAND

EARL BROTHERS
P.0.80x 250
CARBONEAR
Tal:)-709-7220036
FaX:1-709-5963801

CHILE:

SCANREP LYDA

Orreog Luco 145,2nd floor
CORREO 21,P.Box 14543
SANTIAGO

Tel;251-5525

NENW ZEALAND:

WARINE CENIRE LTD
121 WAIRAY ROAD
GLENFIELD,
AUCKLAND

Tel:64 9 444 2442
Fax:64 9 444 3290

1CELAND:

ARKT VALMUNDSSON
Espliundl §
AXIRETR) 600
Tel:23815

FIMAND:

FINNSABR AB
BANKCATAM 81
00520 HELSINGFORS
FIMAD

Tel:266 394

FRANCE:

SERIMA S.A.R.L,
33,RUE COT.DROGOY
F-29200 BREST
Tel:98 471865
Fax:13 98 476992

PORTUGALS

COGEMA
Av.Sidonio Pals
LISB0A 1

Tel:
Fax;351-1-557498

HONG KONG:

WARINEQUIP CHINA
18/F .Wor Idw, tiouse
19,bes Yocux BD.C,
HONG KOKG
Fax:852-8104360

INNHOLDSFORTEGNELSE/CONTENTS:

SidelPage:
Topp/Cylinder Head .. .. .. .. .. o0 vt v vh vv v v on 4=—=7
Sjevannskjoling/Sea Water cooling - L
Sylinderblokk/Cylinder Block . S [
Vclvhus-lagcr/Crankcase-bearmgs I & K
Dnvvcrk/Crankshaft——Plston—Flywheel v ee ee .. 15—16
Eksenteraksel — Red. 2:1/Eccentric shaft .. .. .. .. .. .. .. 17
Pumpekasse — Direkte drift 1:1/Gear housing .. .. .. .. .. 18—19
Pumpekasse — Red. 2:1/Gear housing .. .. .. .. .. .. .. .. 20—23

Ventilstyring/Valve rocker gear .. .. .. .. . veoee el 2426
Hand- og frontstart/Hand starting — Front end hand starting 27—29
Styreaksel/Camshaft .. .. .. ... e ve ee ee .. 3032
Kjelepumpe — Vannvcnul/Water pump — Valve housmg 3334
Sentrifugalregulator/Centrifugal governor .. .. .. .. .. .. .. 35

Regulatordeler/Governor parts .. .. .. .. .. .. .. .. .. .. 3637
Innspreytingsutstyr/Fuel Injection equipment .. .. .. .. .. 38—42
Smercoljepumpe — Reg.ventil/Lub. oil pump . ce e e .. 43—44

Oljetrykk- og temperaturmilere/Oil pressure and Temp gauges 45

Tannhjulslensepumpe/Gear type bilge pump .. .. .. .. .. .. 46—48
Brennoljetank — Filtre/Fuel tank and filters .. .. .. .. .. .. 49—50
Vekselstromsdynamo-arrangement/Alternator arrangement .. .. 51—52
Ferskvannskjeling/Fresh water cooling .. .. .. .. .. .. .. .. 53—55
Reg.- og omst.forlengelse/Governor and remote prop control .. 56—59

Koblingshus — Hurtlgomstyrmg/Clutch housmg
and lever operated pitch control .. .. ce e e .. 60—61

Koblingshus — Svenvomstyrmg/Clutcb housmg and pntch control 62—63
Kobl.- og omstr.deler/Clutch- and pitch control parts .. .. .. 64—65

Reversgar/Reverse gearbox .. .. .. .. .. .. .. .. .. .. .. 66=73
Stasjonxcrkobling/Stationary clutch .. .. .. .. .. .. .. .. .. 7475
Vribar propell/Controllable pitch propeller .. .. .. .. .. .. 76~—77
Fast propell/Solid propeller .. .. .. .. .. .. .. .. .. .. .. 78—81
Brennoljerer/Fuel Pipes .. .. .. .. .. v v vt o o oo .. 82—85
Smorcoljemr/i.ubricating oil pipes .. .. .. .. .. .. .. .. .. 86—88



Bruk av reservedelskatalogen type 2G-2)J

Katalogen er arrangert gruppevis, slik at hver tegning folges av
tilherende stykklister. Delene er merket fra 1 og oppover for hver
tegning.

Stykklistene angir posisjonsnummer, norsk/engelsk tekst, delens
navn, eventuelle spesifikasjoner og delens nummer. Enkelte posisjoner
innen hver stykkliste er tilfoyet «S» eller «S1-» foran delens nummer.
En slik S1-gruppe angir minste naturlige monteringsgruppe (samle-
gruppe) pa motoren.

Eks.: Topplokk med forkammerinnsats og ventiler S1-2G11A.

Det er fordelaktig & benytte samlegruppene i storst mulig utstrekning.

Type 2G og type 2] er i stor utstrekning like i konstruksjon, opp-
bygging og utstyr. Tegninger og stykklister er derfor felles for de
fleste grupper.

Forskjellen er i vesentlig grad topplokkene, sylinderboringen, for-
brenningssystemet og enkelte ror. Disse gruppene er spesielle for hver
motortype.

OVERGANG TIL MILLIMETERGJENGER FRA 1975

1975 er et overgangsdr fra tommegjenger til millimetergjenger for
nye motordeler og utstyr. I denne trykking stir tidligere benyttete
tommegjenger etc. oppfert i parantes.

RESERVEDELER

Ved bestilling av reservedeler md De alltid oppgi motorens type,
byggeir og fabrikasjonsnummer.

Eks.: 2G. 75. 100
2J)1.75. 25

Motorskiltet er plassert i bakkant av startstativet, Videre oppgis
del navn og del nummer.

Bergen, oktober 1975.

SABB DIESEL

How to use the Spare Parts Catalogue

The catalogue is arranged such that each illustration corresponds to
the following parts lists. The parts on each illustration are positioned
from 1 upwards.

The parts list gives position, Norw./English part name, specification
if any, and part number. In some positions the part no. have an ”S”
or ”S1-”, Such parts are Assembly Groups, i.e. groups of parts witch
form natural assemblies to be fitted on the engine.

EXAMPLE: Cylinder head w/Swirl Chamber and Valves $1-2G11 A
It is of advantage to order spares to the Assembly Groups.

The 2G and 2] models are largely identical as to design and parts.
Thus most parts lists are common.

The main differences are: Cylinder Heads, cylinder bores, com-
bustion systems and some pipes. These groups are special for each
type of engine.

METRIC THREADS FROM 1975

Metric threads replace Imperial Threads (inch.) for new engine parts
and components, starting from 1975. In this Spare Parts Catalogue
the previous Imp. Threads are given in brackets (UNC).

WHEN ORDERING SPARES, ALWAYS SPECIFY:

1. Engine Serial No. (Engine model—year of manufacture—number).

Example: 2G, 75. 100
2J2.75. 25

2. Part name, part no. and quantity wanted.
The number plate is fitted at rear of starting bracket.

Bergen, Norway, October 1975

SABB DIESEL



Gruppe/Group 2G 11. TOPP/CYLINDER HEAD

Nr. Del navn Del ar. Nr. Del nava Delar.
No. Part Name Part No. No. Part Name Part No.
1 Topplokk .. .. .. .. 2G11A - 4 Forkammerpakning .. 83/008
Cylinder head Swirl chamber gasket
1 Topplokk m/forkam.- 5 Hodeskrue M8X35
innsats og ventiler .. S1-2G11A-000253 (tidl. 5/16 UNCX :
Cylinder head w’"ifl l% .. 453‘) e oo oo 432017
chamber and valves Bole M8X35
2 Topphette .. .. .. .. 2G11F~"0002/2 (previous 5/16 UNCX
Cylinder head cover 14", 453d)
2 Topphette med 6 Startsigarettholder ... Glicc-000/3%
dekompresjonsventil Starting cigarette plug
og hendel .. .. .. .. S1-2G11F:0002// 7 Starsigaretter (7 mm)
Cylinder head cover (100 stk) oo o0 o0 oo
with decompressor Starting cigarette
valve and handle (100 pes.)
3 Forkammerinnsats 9 Innsugingsdemper . .. 2G11FL-00/5%9
(med varmebayle Air intake damper

Gitpb), eksentrisk .. S1-G11jd-©€00139 1C
Swirl chamber (with

glow wire Giipb),

eccentric

Dekompresjonshylse .. 2Gl1g - 0002/4
Decompressor sleeve

Gruppe/Group 2G 11. TOPP/CYLINDER HEAD

Nr. Delnava Del e, Nr. Delnavn Del ar,
No. Part Name Part No. No. Part Name Part No.
11 Dekompresjonsmutter S4/002 23 Toppvannpakning,
Decompressor nut 3 mm gummi .. .. .. FHO/6
12 Dekompresjonsfjer .. 7//008 Water gasket,
Decompressor spring 3 mm rubber
13 Dekompresjonsbole .. G//H-000/07 ' 24 Eksosflens/vannpakn, . B8/4036
Decompressor bole Exhause flange water
14 Dekompresjonsbolt- gasket
pakning (1 mm) .. .. §2600/ f
Decompressor bole It for vbametorers
gasket (1 mm rubber) Speslel tmo
komplett .. .. .. .. 5/G//g-00397[ 25 ‘Popphette, spesial . .. 2G/F58-00389% .
Decompressor valve Cylinder head cover,
complete o
16 Deckomprhendel .. .. 52007 25 Topphette, kompi. for
Decompressor handle livb.m., type 2GWR . |5/-2G//FB-00399%
17 Rerplugg %™ m/ned- Cylinder head cover,
senket 4k .. .. ., ., S760%% special for lifeboat
Plug 3™ BS.P. engine, type 2GHE
17 Rerplugg %” twype P, 26 Avluftingsventil
unbraco (for lLivbic- kompl., M18X1,$ . .. '[(5/7003)
MOLOL) oo oo oo oo o0 576045 Breather valve 38°R §/70/3
Plug %* BS.P. (for 27 Slangeklemme .. . .. 92/00/
lifeboat engine) Hose clip
18 Innspr.rerpakning . .. &53079 ' 28 Avluftingsslange,
Inj. pipe rubber seal PVC-armert,
19 Lyddemperfesteskrue Y"X250 .. .. ... S42008
MI10X135 (sidl ¥ Breather hose
UNCX134, 411g) .. #37080 29 Fiberpakning
Silencer stud nexie ., .. .. . 525033
M10X135 (previous Fibre joint
3% UNCX134, 411g) 30 Banjoslangenipp., Mi12 52/002
20 Mutter M10 (ridl Banjo hose nipple
3% UNC, 415g) .. .. #%4/o52 31 Kobberpskn, 12 mm . 53/0/8
Nut M10 (previous Copper washer
3% UNC, 415g) 32 Hulskrue M12X1,5 .. 62/0/5
21 Topphettepakning . .., &/5005 r Banjo plug
Cyl. head cover gasket 33 Rerbend, 45° (14™) . 64/0%0
22 Toppvannpakning, Bend 144" BS.P., 45°
3 mm gummi .. .. .. SY0/5
Water gasker, Vedlikeholds-paka.-
3 mm rubber sett/Maintenance set
S of gasket, Type 2G-
%) Se side/See page 7. 2GZ-2GRG-2GGR .. F~-0%-003358

5



Gruppe/Group 2J 11. TOPP/CYLINDER HEAD

Nr. Delnavn ‘Del nr. Nr. Delnavn Del nr.

No. Part Name Part No No. Part Name Part No.

1 Topplokk .. .. .. .. 2J11A- 7 Lufumanifold >p42, .. 2J11:006-007598
Cylinder head Inlet manifold onfy

2 Topplokk m/ventiler . S1-2J11A-000256 8 Innsgingsdemper . ..(2]J11b)-927009
Cylinder head with Inlet damper
valves 9 Lyddemperfesteskrue

3 Frosmplugg 389 .. .. 743008  MI10X135 (idl.
Core plug % UNCX134, 411g) 437.080

4 ‘Toppheute .. .. .. .. 2JI1F - 000197 Silencer stud, M10X
Cylinder head cover 135 (previous

4 ‘Topphette med de- 3§ UNCX134, 411g)
kompresjonsventil og 10 Underlagsskive .. .. .7250/0
hendel .. .. .. .. .. S1-2J11B 000196 Washer
Cylinder head cover 11 Mutter M10
with decompressor (ddl. 3 UNC, 415g) 441.052
valve and handle Nut M10 (previous

S ‘Topphettepakning . .. 815.001 3% UNC, 415p)
CyL head cover gasket 12 Eksosflens/vannpakn. . 8/4036

6 Luftmanifoldpakn. .. 815.002 Exhaust flange water

Inlet manifold gasket

gasket

Gruppe/Group 2J 11. TOPP/CYLINDER HEAD

Nr. Del nava Delnr, Nr. Delnavn Delnr,
No. Part Name Part No. No. Part Name Part No.
13 Dekompresjionshylse .. G//g-000/66 22 Avluftingsventil
Decompressor sleeve kompl., M18X1,5 ... 5/70/3
14 Dekompresjmutter .. $4%/002 Breather valve
Decompressor nut 23 Luftmanifold, ¢,
15 Dekompresjonsfjer .. 7//008 for livbitmotor,
Decompressor spring type 2JRG/2/HR, .. 2J11006-007898
16 Dekompresjhendel .. 452008 Inlet manifold, s, ~~
Decompressor handle for lifeboat engine,
17 Hendelrl,mle v e o0 97/0O7 type 2JRG/2JHR
Handle knob 24 Starwoljersr kompl, .. $1-2J11.003-003763
18 Dekompresjonsbolt .. G/%-000/07 Start oil pipe, compl.
Decompressor bolt 25 Backnut (vekersr-
19 Dekompresjonsventil mutter), B ” rgj. . .. I¥006
komplett .. .. .. .. - : Nut
Decompressor valve - 26 g!iekopp e e e e 94100/
complete ‘ il cup
20 Hodl:skme M8X70 27 Fiberskive .. .. .. .. 825026
(tidl, 5/16 UNCXe65, Oil cup gasket
#47€) v v en e .. 432039
Bolt M8X70 (prev. * Vedlikeholds-pak-
5/16 UNCX65, 447¢) ningssett/Maintenance
set of gasket, Type
Spesie’t for livbatmotores/ 2J-2JZ-2JRG-2JGR .. P-12--803339
Special parts for lifeboat engine:
21 ‘Topphette, spesial ... 2J11P-
Cylinder head cover,
special
21 ‘Topphette, spesial for

livb.motor, type 2JRG S1-2J11F-L
Cylinder head cover,
special for lifeboat

engine, type 2JRG

#) $1-517.003 bestdr av/consist of:

944b, 844d, 521.002, 945h, 452.026
og/and 517.003



LR 4

Gruppe/Group 2G/2) 21. SIOVANNSKIDGLING/SEA WATER COOLING

Nr. Del navn Del nr. Nr. Del navn Del nr.
No. Part Name Part No. No. Part Name Part No.
1 Vannbeholder .. . .. 2G21CB-000233 8 Mutter M10 (ridl.

Water tank/silencer 3/8 UNC, 415g) .. .. 441.052
2 Lyddemperlokk .. .. 2G21CK- 000225 Nut M10 (previous

Silencer cover 3/8 UNC, 415g)
3 Lyddemperlokk .. .. 2G21CL-000227 9 Hodeskrue M10X25

Silencer cover (tidl. 3/8 UNCX25,
4 Lyddemperlokk pakn. 821cL - 8/%02y4 421L) .. .. ... .. 432009

Silencer cover gasket Bolt M10X25 (prev.
5 Eksosflenspakning . .. 821y 8/4035  3/8 UNCX25, 421L)

Exhaust flange gasket 10 Underlagsskive .. .. 82j~ 000363
6 Eksosflens .. .. ., .. G21E ocoozy4¢ Wear shim

Exhaust flange 11 Avlepsnippel (uten
7 Eksosflensskrue M10 vannfordelingskran) .. 2G21Cp -

X25 (udl. 3/8 UNC Discharge nipple

X285, 41imb) .. . .. 437.083 (without two way

Exhaust flange stud. cack)

« M10X25 (previous 12 Avlepsippel
3/8 UNCX25, 411mb) (vannfordelingskran) . 2G21Cq - 000 229
Discharge nipple
{with two way cock)

8

Gruppe/Group 2G/2) 21. SIOVANNSKIOLING/SEA WATER COOLING

Nr. Del nava Delar. Ne. Del navn Del or.
No. Part Name Part No. No. Part Name Pare No.
13 Buonsil .. .. .. .. 00602%18 27 AlbwElbow .. .. .. 82bk co032/
Sea cock strainer 28 Albupakning (21 mm) 852b-c.d- B3/020f1/2
14 Bunnsilskive .. J205¢ 262b Elbow copper ring
Strainer washer 29 Eksosflens/vannpakn. . 82iva - B/%036
15 Bunnsilmutter ..%.#9/¢ 562b Exhaust flange/
Strainer nut water gasket
16 Slusekran .. .. .74608962¢ 30 O-ring, R-3268 .. .. 862mb - 82/0S/
Hand wheel cock O-ring
17 Nippel, ¥ *” rgj. S/050 511a 31 Nylonfilt. (gr.skrubb) 962m - P46073
Nipple, 4 * BSP. Nylon filter
Bunninntak komplett 32 Inav, kjolev.filthus .. S-G62M-N -
MT-18) .. 2Q/959.. S3-62a Internal water filter
Strainer inlet compl. housing
18 Flensskive .. .. . .. 7ilc 72/02 33 Eksos-albu, 14" r.gj.,
Pipe collar 90° (Ale. 90° helbend,
19 Rermutter, 3* .. .. 511b- 57200/ 921¢) «v vv v .. .. 92g - 6%/035
Pipe nut, ¥ " BSP Exhaust-elbow, 1%4*
20 Vannsugerer, BSP, 90° (Ale. 90°
W”X550 .. .. .. .. 662b-6//054 bend, 921¢) A
Suction pipe 34 Rerbend, 14", 45° ., 937d - 640040
212G - Vanntrykkrer, ) Exhaust pipe bend,
W¥"X360 ..... 623ab-6/04y 144 ” BSP, 45°
2G - Pressure pipe 35 Slangenippel .. .. .. 2G37E -000689
21  2J - Vanntrykkror, Exhaust hose nipple
¥B"X340 .. ... 611001 36 Eksoskjoleror,
2] « Pressure pipe K"X530 .. ...... 669 -6lH0&s
22 Vannrer, ferskvbeh.- Exhaust water pipe
cksosrer (mellom pos. 36 Eksoskjolerer/slange,
11 og 35), Y4 "X460 . 621L é/0%0 komplett .. .. .. .. $1-669£/869db -
Water pipe, Water Exhause water pipe/
tank-exhaustpipe (bet- hose, pump to exhause,
ween pos, 11 and 35) complete
23 Vannfordelingsror, 37 Eksoskjoleslange,
K"X460 .. .. .. .. 621k- 64039 34"X200 .. .. .. .. 869db-8¢/036
Two way cock pipe Water hose
24 Overbordrer, 38 Slangeklemme nr. 0., 947L -~ 92/033
K"X1700 .. .. .. 662d -64062 Hose clip
Discharge pipe 39 Slangeklemme,
25 Vannfordelingskran, O-clip 20/23 .. .. .. 969e-92(003
%" med hindeak .. S-2H52K - Hose clip
Two way cock with 40 Slangenippel .. .. .. 569a-5/80/6
handle Hose nipple
26 Overgangsnippel .. Stid - 5/3007

Reducing nipple




Gruppe/Group 2G/2) 21. SIOVANNSKIBLING/SEA WATER COOLING

.u‘:;- Del nava -_ Del nr.
No. Part Name Part No.

s Lyddemperfesteskrue

Nr. Del navn Del nr.
No. Part Name Part No.

41 Gummi cksosrer,

1% 7639 ... (837¢) 841.056 M10X135 (tidligere

Rubber exhaust pipe 3/8 UNCX134, 411g) 437.080
42 Eksosdryppflens, 45°, Silencer stud.,

med mutter (443.019) 975.060 M10X135 (previous

Exhaust skin fitting 3/8 UNCX134, 411g)

with nut *)45 ‘Termometer SIKA
43 Slangeklemme (55-70) 921.043 (Se/see gr. 2G 45-2) .. 953016

Hose clip, galv. ‘Thermometer, SIKA

*) (Ekstrautstyr/Extra equipment.)

Gruppe/Grouvp 2G 21-23. SYLINDERBLOKK/CYLINDER BLOCK
Forts. fra sidelCont. from page 11.

Nr. Delsava Del nr. Nr. Delnava Del ar.
No. Part Name Part No. No. Part Name Part No.
9 Blokkflensskrue 13 Balgeskive ... (723h) . 725.010
M12X50 (ridligere Washer
147X2", 423n) .. .. 433.010 14 Riflepinn, Kerpin
Socket head screw $4 60X20 (tidl, 422f) 454.006
M12X50 (previous Dowel
1% 7X2", 423n) .. .. *}15 Kobberpakn., 13 mm . 8310(5
10 Splittskive, M12 .... 722.008 Copper washer
Lock washer *)16 Avtappingsventilhus .  52ib 00//95
12 Hodeskrue M10X25 Drain cock housing
(ddl. 3% UNCX25, *)7 Awtappingsventil . ..  52jb-0003/2
421L) .. .. .. .o .. 432009 Water drain cock
Bolt M10X25 (prev. 18 Temp. dyse, babord 631018
% UNCX2s, 421L) Temp noxzle,
port side
19 Temp. dyse, styrbord . €3/0(7
Temp nozzle,
starboard side

*) For motorer for/For engines before 2G. 78. 118,

10

Gruppe/Group 2G 21-23. SYLINDERBLOKK/CYLINDER BLOCK

Nr. Delnavn Del nr. Nr. Del navn Del ar.
No. Part Name Part No. No. Part Name Part No.
1 Sylinderblokk .. . .. 2G23A 6 Toppskrue M16X127
Cylinder block (tidl. 5/8 UNC, 4232) 437.105
1 Sylinderblokk med Cyl. head stud,
nippel, temp.dyser, M16X127 (previous
aveventil og ventil- 5/8 UNC, 423a)
loftere .. .. .. .. .. §2-2G23A-00i193 7 Toppmutter M16X2
Cylblock winipple, - (ddl. 5/8 UNC, 415L) 441.053
temp.nozzles, drain Cyl. head nut (prev.
cock and valve lifters 5/8 UNC, 415L)
2 Sylinderforing .. . .. G2IN -0o0o0%00 Nippel for vanninn-
Cylinder liner tak, ¥2”r.gj. .. (S11a) . 511050

3 Foringfl.pakn. (823a) 831.015
Liner flange ring

4 Toppakn.ring. (821r) 831.009
Cyl. head gasket

S Foringgummiring,
O-ring, SOR-68,
M,5%x39 ... (821p) 821.028
CyL liner rybber ring

Water inlet nipple,
B~ BSP

Forts. side/Cont. page 10
Zinkplugg/Zincanode 516.006, %’ (BSP) fra motor/from engine 2G. 78. 118,

11



3
gey

Gruppe/Group 2J 21-23. SYLINDERBLOKK/CYLINDER BLOCK

Gruppe/Group 2G/2J 22-23. VEIVHUS-LAGER/CRANKCASE-BEARINGS

Nr. Del nava Delnr, Nr. Delnawn Del ar.
No. Part Name Pare No. No, Part Name Part No.
1 Sylinderblokk .. . .. 2J23A 7 Splitskive 9/16” . .. 722,00t
Cylinder block Lock washer

t Sylinderblokk med Nippel for vann-
nippel og ventillofrere S2-2J23A 007951 inntak, ¥”* .. .. .. S1050
Cylblock w/nipple, ‘Water inlet nipple.
valve lifters K * BSP

2 Sylinderforing .. . .. 2J2IN-000403  Blokkflensskrue
Cylinder Liner Mi12X50 (6dL

3 Foringsflenspakning .. 831.001 4%X2"%, 423n) .. .. 433010
Liner flange sing Socket head screw

4 Toppakning .. .. .. 814.001 M12X50 (previous
Cyl. head gasket 3 *X2", 423n)

5 Foringgummiring, Spliteskive,
O-ring, SOR-70, KuXVYa" XYK" . .. ‘T22028
1045X3e ., .. .. .. 821012 Lock washer

6 gz:'p_":;"", ber ring Pos. 11-12-13 - 14
MI4X120 .. .. .. .. 432004 Se side/See page 10.
Cyl. head bole

12

Nr. Delnavn Del nr. Nr. Del navn Del ar.
No. Part Name Part No. No. Part Name Part No.
1 Veivhus/Crankcase , .. 2G22A - 7 Forr, rammelager,

1

Veivhus m/pinneskr.,

propper, nok.aks.for,

(pos. 1-14-15-16-17-

18-19-20-21-22-38) .. $1-2G22A-003772
Crankc. w/studs, plugs 8
and bush (camshaft)

Veivhusluke .. .. .. 2G22D-001i59
Crankcase cover

Middlagerflens .. . .. 2G23Nb-00/(76
Central bearing flange 9
Rammelagerdeksel .. 2G23Pb -

Central bearing cap

Forreste lagerflens .. 2G23Lb 000957 10
Front bearing flange 11
Ake. rammelager,

std. 80,00 mm .. . .. 2G22CB -000%05 12
Rear main bearing

Undermils/undersize

7975 mm .. .. .. .. 2G22CC 006727

std. 70,00 mm .. . .. 2G22C -000%00
Front main bearing

Underm3ls/undersize

69,75 mm .. .. .. .. 2G22CA-006%%6
Rammelagerskil,

std. 70,00 mm .. . .. S1-3G32F - 000%07
Central bearing

Undermils/undersize

69,75 mm .. +o oo oo S1-3G32FB- 006730
Lagerknast 88X12 .. 9Y50//

Dowel, central and

front

Lagerknast/Dowel 45201/
Lagerbolt M14X2 ... 432053

Central flange bolt

Peilestang (med hind-

tak 853.002), M12 . .. S1-2G23cb CO//77
Crankcase dipstick

13



Gruppe/Group 2G/2) 22-23. VEIVHUS-LAGER/CRANKCASE-BEARINGS

, Nr. Delnavn Del nr.
113:.. Pnf}tnl‘i'a:u g:lnnl:lo. No. Part Name Part No.
13 Lagerflensbole (kile) . 2G23mb aov78 28 Riflepinn, Kerpin S4,
Bearing flange wedge 69X20 (tidl/prev.
14 Propp, 1" r.gj.36% .. 516014 Y SX %", 4226) . .. 454.006
(sidl/prev. plug 922¢) Dowel, Kerpin S4
Somp plug, 1* BSP 29 Hodeskrue/Bolt M8X
15 Propp, %" r.gi +. - 523k 5/603( 35 (ridl/prev. ¥
(+ O-ring 842q) UNCX1%*, 453d) . 432017
tdl/prev. 9. 30
g’lﬂ( g"?mm 369X459X1 ., .. .. 825.002
16 Slettpropp, 4™ rgj. . 422m 5/6028 Fibre gasket
Plane plug 44 BSP 31 Plogg, 1K" rgj. . .. 516012
17 Remippel 19 6% .. .. - 521bb 57029 Plug, 154 * BSP
Nipple, 19 mm hex. 32 Hodeskrue/Bolt,
BSP M10X25 (tidl/prev.
18 Propp, Y"1 .. .. 965¢c 6/40/7 % UNCX1”, 421L) . 432.009
Plug, 14~ BSP 33 Mutter M8 (cidligere
19 Dogskrue M10X12, . s UNC, 415¢) .. .. 441.066
(tidl/prev, ¥ XK ", Nut M8 (previous
WE) ov oe oo ae o0 434019 %14 UNC, 415¢)
Socket set screw (dog) 34 Pinskr, M8X20 (sidl.
20 Pinneskrue M12X32 8/1s UNCX18, 421h) . 437.088
@ sik), (ddl. 15* Stud M8X20 (prev.
UNCX30, 421f) . .. 437.087 %1s UNCX18, 421h)
Stud M12X32 (7 pes) 35 Hodeskrue/Bolt
(prev. ¥ "X30, 421f) M8X20 (tidl/prev.
21 Red. gear smoreplate . 7222 72/0Z7 1 UNCX ", 4225) 432.019
Reg. gear lub, plate 36 Hodeskrue/Bolt
22 Hodeskrue/Bole 432.024 M10X65 (tidl/prev.
M8X12 (tidl/prev. % UNCX25", 431) 432020
$/1s UNCX}4 "™, 463b) 37 Underlagskive/
23 Veivhuspakning ¢8 % 822ab 8/3030 Washer (9,5X17X2) . 781 72/065
Crankcase a5 24 8/3029 33 Lagerforing (nok.aks.)
24 Svinghj. skjermpakn. . 833 8/3043 Glacier 4550 .. .. .. 632d 62202/
Flywheel guard gasket Bush, camshaft sleeve
25 Veivhuslukepakning . 822db 8/2033 6o
Cranke. cover gasker . Mm hinl
26 Regulatorlukepakn, .. 834c 8/30s53 39 Gummidemp/Bushing
Governor cover gasket DF100 (m.skiver/w,
27 Propp (innv. gj. M12) washers, ?220 ce s e 925¢ 925002
(tdL propp 522dd) .. 516013 Flex. engine mounts,
Plug (internal threads 40 Fundamentjern, styrb. 2G25d | 50943

14

M12) (previous plug
5224d)

Fundamentjern, bab. . 2G25db
Angle iron starb./port

cagll

s 5
™A
—bi ) &

TERARBRE BN AGRRARNRRIRIRRRRLININLIIN

Gruppe/Group 2G 31-33. DRIVVERK/CRANKSHAFT —~ PISTON - FLYWHEEL

Nr. Delnava
No. Part Name

1

1

Veivaksel .. .. .. .
Crankshaft
Veivaksel med drev,
kontravekter med

skruer, yeivaks.mutter S1-2G31AB-2G 9

Crankshaft w/pinion,

Del ar. Nr. Delnavn Del ar.
Part No. No. Part Name Part No.
. 2G31AB 00//0 7 Svinghjulsskierm .. .. 2G33G8-00/6/7
Flywheel guard
8 Kontravekt .. .. .. 2G31B 000%65
Counterweight
Sylinderhodeskrue

oo/ 79 M16X65 (tidl/prev.,

counter weights with X247, 431)) . .. 433011

bolts, ring nue Counterweight bolt

Stempel (£).. .. ... G32A 00072/ 10 Splint (K*X¥™ .. 73c 73/005
Piston Split pin

Veivstang (2).. .. .. 2G32Eb 00/¥46 11 Veivakseldrev . .. .. 3G3MP 00/87
Connecting rod Crankshaft pinion

Veivstang komplett .. S2-2G32Eb 12 'Drevkile .. .. .. .. 431p #5/002
Connect. rod complete Cranksh. pinion key

Veivlagerdeksel .. .. 2G32G - 13 Sylinderhodeskrue

Big end bearing cap M6X16 (ridligere

Svinghj. m/startekrans S1-2G33A 000468  U*X 3™ 434s) .. .. 433.008

Flywheel w/start. ring

Startctannkrans .. .. G33AL 000%09

Starter ring

Forts, side/Cont. page 16.

15



Gruppe/Group 2G 31-33. DRIVVERK/CRANKSHAFT ~ PISTON - FLYWHEEL

Forts. fralCont. from page 15.

Ne. Delnava *  Delar. Nr. Delnava Delar.
No. Part Name Part No. No. Part Name Pars No.
13 Socket head screw ¥33008 21 ‘Toppstempelring,
M6X16 (previous forkrommet .. .. .. G32b-000722
KXK"Y, 4349) Top compression ring,
14 Veivakselmutter .. .. 2G3th-001/81 chromium plated
Crankshaft ring aut 22 Kompresjonsring .. .. G32bb-000723
15 Tetningsring - Compression ring . .
(4862-10) m/edralls .. 82400 8 23 Kompr, skrapering .. G32bd-000725
Oil seal, screw-back . Compr. scraper ring
(4'62‘10) 24 Shlpeﬁn‘ “e o8 2 8o G325c'000724‘
16 Knast, 88X12 .. ..9/50// Oil control ring
Dowel 25 w“ ve oo oo ve H32d-Cof450
17 Veivlager, 2 halve Gudgeon pin
skiler, std. 70 mm .. S1-3G32F-000%67 26 Seegerring, 35-I .. .. 73yp34
Big end bearing, Circlip
2 shells, std. 70 mm 27 Belgeskive B10 .. .. 725010
17 Veivlager med minus- Lock washer
mil, 2 halve skiler, 28 Hodeskrue M10X25
69,75 mm .. .. .. .. S1-3G32Fb-006730  (tidl ¥ UNCX25,
Big end bearing, 421L) .. oe .o .. .. " 432.009
undersize, 6975 mm Bolt M10X25 (prev.
18 Veivlagerbolt M14X2 432053 3% UNCX2s, 421L)
Big end bearing bole 29 Fjenkive, ¥* .. .. 72203f
19 Krysslagerforing Lock washer
(399X38) .. +v .. +. 622072 30 Svinghjulsmutter
Small end bush M33X3,5 (tidl/prev.
20 Stempelringsett .. .. $1-G32b-003378 147", 433b) .. .. .. 441.055

Piston ring set

Flywheel nue M33

Gruppe/Grovp 2J 31-33, DRIVVERK/CRANKSHAFT — PISTON - FLYWHEEL

Speslelle deler for type 2)/Special paris for type 2J

Nr. Del navn Del ar. Nr. Del navn Delnr.
No. Part Name Part No. No. Part Name Part No.
2 Stempel (alle ringspor 22 Kompresjonsring (2).. 2J32002-002598

over kryssbolten) . .. 2J32Ab 000740
Piston (ring grooves
above gudgeon pin) ..

20 Stempelringsert (%).. S1-2J3Z005-00260f
Piston ring set

21 T@P“m”‘ﬁn‘t
forkrommet .. .. .. 2J3200f- 002597
Top compression ring

16

2

24

25

Compression ring

Kompr. skrapering (3] 2J32063- 002599
Compr. scraper ring
Spiralring-skrapering . 2)3200%-002600
Special oil contr, ring

Kryssbole .. .. .. .. 2J32d -00/548
Gudgeon pin

Gruppe/Group 2G/2J 31-34. EKSENTERAKSEL ~ REDUKSION 2:1
ECCENTRIC SHAFT — REDUCTION 2:1

Nr. Del navn
No. Part Name

Del nr.
Part No.

Nr. Del navn
No. Part Name

Del nr.
Part No.

1

2

3

Rullelagerring .. . .. 3G34fk -000386 6
Roller guide ring

Drivtannkrans .. . .. 3G34fb-000385 7
Internal gear wheel

Eksenteraksel .. . .. 2G31CE-000463 8
Eccentric shaft

Eksenteraksel med 2 9
paler, bolter og fjerer S1-2G31CE 003773
Eccentric shaft with 2 10
starting pawls, starting

pawl bolts and pawl

springs

Nedre startkjedehjul . 2G35HB -000390
Lower sprocket
Eksenterakselring . ..
Lower sprocket
bearing

6Me - 6/20/18 11

Pumpekryssbolt .. .. 3G3lg - 000377
Pump cross bole

Eksenterring .. .. .. 3GID -000392
Eccentric ring
Seegerring SB-183 ..
Circli

Rull/Roller, 112X15
(48 stk/pes) .. .. ..
Senkehodeskrue
M8X20 (6 stk) (tidl.
"X ¥", ML) . ..
Socket head screw
M8X20 (previous
"X 34", 411j)
Splitestift, 89X24 ..
Elastic pin

734.004

9346k - 9/50/5

433.013

734d - #56020

Forts, side/Cont. page 23.

17



. Gruppe/Group 2GHRI2JHR 34. PUMPEKASSE — REDUKSJON 2:1/

GEAR HOUSING — REDUCTION 2:1

Nr. Del nava Del nr, Nr. Del navn Del nr.
No. Part Name Part No. No. Part Name Part No.
1 Pumpekasse ........ 2G3AB 00/902 13 Tetningsringhylse .... 626032
p Gear housing . Slecve
J T T JO) 2 Eksenterhjul........  2J3ICF 00200% :4 Tetningsring (5580)
_/‘ — Eccentric spline wheel med stovieppe (982rb)  824.025
. _— 3 Nedrestartkjedehjul . 2G3SHC 00/065 Ol seal with dust lip
=1/ ] 1 Lower start wheel 15 Fjerskive ..... (420)  722.029
2 . g //@ 4 Startpalbolt ........ 2035] 000397  Spring washer
4 ) . Z s A Starting pawl bok 16 Sylinderskrue m/6k hull  433.008
> ; 5 ______._.-'-‘@ $ Sikringsskive . (735m)  721.038 Cyl. head screw
@__ﬁ \\ g5 /?, Lock washer 17 Demperplate........ 984.049
» xﬁ.} ‘['\\\ - — ® 6 Mutter, M28x1,S ... 441,080 Damper plate
_— NN A - Nut 18 Spennstift .... (711r) 456.017
N\ 7 Koblingsaksel ....... 2182012 DD2005  Elastic pin
_@ * Clutch shaft 19 Startpal ............ 2G38§i 000395
8 Kile, 8x8x40 (484b)  451.009 Starting paw}
Key 20 Seegerring ... (782d)  734.047
9 Eksenterring ..cc...... 2G31D 000392 Circlip
Eccentric ring
10 Vannpumpestang....  2G42QB 000375  ®) Akire fundamentjern .  H84Qp 002057
Water pump rod Rear mounting bracket :
10a Pumpekryssbolt .....  2G31g 000377  -pinneskrue, MI2x25  437.108
Pump cross bolt Stud
11 Seegerring ... (783d)  734.048 " Fjmrskive .......... 722,008
Circlip Lock washer
12 Kulelager (6010) (983d) ~ 911.038 Mutter MI2........ 441072
Ball bearing Nut
*) Ikke vist/Not shown.
Snittegning 2GHR/2JHR Pumpekasse/Section drawing Gear Housing
FOR E{URTH REVERSGIR/REVERSE GEARBOX HBW2530
FOR SABB HYDRAULISK VRIPROPELLANLEGG HVP15
SABB HYDR.CONTR. PITCH PROP.HVP1S
19

18



12,

“o

’ iﬁmﬁéf?&%ﬁ%‘”

yom

3

/8 20 38 38
Fl e 520 |[ 782¢

I

22
[

| |
e dn

9
[ 3

)

]37

.ﬂf

¥/
3
25

3631p) 6

43

R

fo
36

43in ] 24
31e ] 3/

7] 7

35

28 (482
30

4

k) %6

363414 8
035

29
23
3¢

3
9

Snittegning 2GRG/2JRG Pumpekasse/Section drawing Gear Housing

Gruppe/Group 2GRG/2JRG 34. PUMPEKASSE ~ REDUKSJON 2:1/
GEAR HOUSING - REDUCTION 2:1

Nr. Del navn
No. Part Name

Del nr.
Part No.

Nr. Del navn Del nr.
No. Part Name Pare No.
1 Pumpekasse .. .. ... 2GRMA-00(7%
Gear housing
2 Akseltapp .. .. .. .. 2G34c . 00/066
Drive shafc
3 Eksenteraksel .. ., .. 2GR31C-00/803
Eccentric shaft
3 Eksenteraksel med 2
paler, bolter og fjxrer S1-2GR3I1C-003777
Eccentric shaft with 2
starting pawls, starting
pawl bolts and springs
4 Eksenterring .. .. .. 3G31D 000392
Eccentric ring
5 Pumpekryssbole .. .. 3G31g -000377
Pump cross bolt
6 Veivakseldrey .. . .. 3G31p -oous7
Crankshaft pinion
7 Drivtannkrans .. . .. 3G34fb -000385
Internal gear wheel .
8 Rullelagerring .. . .. 3G34fk -00038
Roller guide ring
9 Nedre startkjedehjul 2G35HB -0003%
Lower starting sprock.
10 Startpal .. .. .. .. 2G35i 000395
Starting pawl
11 Startpalbole .. .. .. 2G35j -000397
Starting pawl bolt
12 Blindflens ., .. .. .. 2G42M -0003283
Blank flange
13 Kjelepumpehus .. .. G42NB 0003/0
Water pump housing
14 Pumpeflens .. .. .. G42P -000373
Water pump flange
14 Pumpeflens med
O-ringer .. .. .. .. S1-G42P-00///2
Water pump flange
with O-rings
15 Vannpumpestang . .. 3G42qb - 000375
Water pump rod
16 Membranskrue .. . .. G42r - 00038/

Diaphragm sérew

17

18

18

19

20

21

24

25

R

Vannventil-ters .. ..
Water valve clamp
Vannventilhus .. . ..
Water valve housing
Komp!. vannventil,
sc side 34, pos, 15 . ..
Compl. water valve,
sce page 34, pos. 15
Ventilsete .. .. .. ..
Water valve seat
Propp .. «o ee oo oe
Plug, water valve
Tallerkenventil 1¢on,
Disc valve

Pinneskrue M8X47
(tidl. %16 UNCX45,
411¢) .. .
Stud M8X47 (prev.
516 UNCX 45, 411c)
Senkehodeskrue
M8X20 (tidl.

"X 37, 411)) . ..
Socket head screw
M8X20 (previous
She" X 347, 411j)
Gjenstift m/hulende
M5Xé (tidligere

Yi" XY ", 431k) . ..
Socket set screw, cup,
M5X6 (previous

Y XY, 431k)
Drevkile .. .. .. ..
Cranshafe pinion key
Kile, 7X8X40 .. ..
Shaft key
Sylinderhodeskrue
M6X16 (tidligere
KrXHK", 4345) . ..
Socket head screw
M6X16 (previous
"XH", 434)

e a6 ee

42i - 000232

52a-00/4/5

52b - 000319
§2¢ -0003/7

52eb-000348

437.079

433.013

434.001

431p ¥S/oo2

434e -95700%3

433.008

21



Gruppe/Group 2GRG/2JRG 34. PUMPEKASSE ~ REDUKSION 2:1/
GEAR HOUSING —~ REDUCTION 2:1

Nr. Delnava Del ar, Nr. Del nava Delnr.
No. Part Name Part No. No. Part Name Part No.
28 Riflenagle, Kerpin N4 40 Pumpeflenspakning . . 842¢c -8/3066
69X12 (udligere - Gasket, water pump
14", 482g) .. .. . .. 454.003 flange
Grooved stud, Kerpin 41 Membran .. .. ..".. B842ff 85/005
N4 69X12 (previous Diaphragm .
14~, 482g) 42 O-ring SOR 115,
29 Riflepinn, Kerpin S9 143X24 .. .. .. .. 842q 821037
69X36 (tidligere O-ring
4%, 4838) oo o0 o0 o0 454007 4
Dowel, Kerpin $9 SKP 69X12 .. .. .. 931d 9500
69X36 (previous Roller pin
%", 483g) 44 Kulelager (SKP 6406) -934d /027
30 Loddering .. .. .. .. 547L-51%0/0 Ball bearing
Washer 45 Tetningsring (4256)
31 Ekseaterakselring . .. 631e -62/0/8 -  (934€) .. .. .. .. .. 934eb S2fO/
Lower sprocket bear. Oil seal
32 Sikringsurdd .. .. .. 731b-732005 46 Rull, 119X15
Lock wire (48 stk/pes) .. .. .. 934fk Y50/5
33 Seegerring (90-I) . .. 734a-73¥03 Roller .
Circlip 47 Startkjede med 1is,
34 Spliestifc 89X24 . .. 734d - 456020 ¥ *X¥/3*X1511 mm S$1-935hh 93/008
Elastic pin Scarting chain w/lock
35 Startpalfjer .. .. .. 735i-7/2006 48 Seegerring SB-183 .. 734.004
Starting pawl spring Circlip
36 Splint, Yu"X¥" ... 735 73/ou 49 Pinneskrue M10X31
Split pin (til blLflens) (tidligere
37 Vannpumpestskive .. 742fb- 726008 ¥ UNCX14*,
Diaphragm washer 423b) .o . oee oo 0. 437094
38 Trykkfjer (2 stk/pes) 752b T/036 Stud M10X31 (o
Spring, pressure bl.flange) (previous
39 Vannventilpakning .. 841b 8/%0/5 HeX1Y4>, 423b) . ..
Gasket, water valve 50 "Mutter M10
bhousing (sidl 3 UNC, 415g) . ~ 441.052

Nut M10 (previous
¥ UNC, 415g)

Gruppe/Group 2G/2} 31-34. EKSENTERAKSEL — REDUKSION 2:V/
ECCENTRIC SHAFT ~ REDUCTION 2:1

Foris, fra side/Cont. from page 17.

Nr. Del nava Del nr. Nr. Delnava Delar.
No. Part Name Part No. No. Part Name Part No.
12 Start-pal .. .. .. .. 2G35i 000395 17 Grooved stud, Kerpin
Starting pawl N4 69X12 (previous
13 Strpalbole .. .. .. 2G35j -000397 %", 482g)
Starting pawl bolt 18 Loddering .. .. .. .. S547L-SS%0/0
14 Startpalrull 690X12 .. 931d 950/ Washer
Roller pin 19 Gjengestift m/hul-
15 Splint, Y1 X ¥"”. .. 735 7T3/o// ende M5X6 (tidligere
Split pin Y XY™, 431k) . .. 434.001
16 Startpalfjer .. .. .. 7351 7/Z2c06 Socket set screw (cup)
Stacting pawl spring M5X6 (previous
17 Riflenagle, Kerpin N4 M XY *, 431k)
62X12 (xidl. 4%, 20 Sikringstedd .. .. .. 731b-73Z2005

482g) .0 oo < oo .. 454,003

Lock wire



Gruppe/Group 2G 34. VENTILSTYRING/VALVE ROCKER GEAR

Nr. Delnavn
No. Part Name

1

1

24

Vippearm (M10) . ..
Rocker arm
Vippearm med kule-
lager, seegerringer o
stillskrue med mutter . $1=2634Qb
Rocker arm with ball

bearing, circlip and

rocker arm adj. screw

with nut

Vippearmbrakket

(tidL/prev. 2G34R) .. 2G34RB-00/583
Rocker shaft bracket

Vippearmbole .. . .. 2G34j -000/48
Rocker shaft

Brakketskrue M12X

Mi12XM10 (tidl.prev.

KXK XK g

2G34t) .. .. e 4 oo 2G3Mtb-00/539
Bracket stud

2G34Qb ococosss 5

Nr. Delnavn Delnr.

No. Part Name Part No.
Ventilloftestang -
komplett .. .. .. .. $1-2G34h
Push rod complete
Toppstykke .. OR/%70 G34hk } 00/606
Push rod ¢op
Fotstykke .. ..C9%/%/ G34hL
Push rod foot
Ventillofter .. .. .. G34g-00///8
Valve lifter
Ventilstyring .. .. .. 2G34mb-000078
Valve guide

Ventil, innsugn. og

¢ ve e se os as
Valve, inlet and exh.
Veatilfjer oo 0 oo o0
Valve spring

GMK-oooa8/

734m- Tlo!3

Gruppe/Group 2G 34. VENTILSTYRING/VALVE ROCKER GEAR

Nr. Delnava Delar. Ne. Delnava Delnr.

No. Part Name Part No. No. Part Name Part No.

12 Ventilfjerskive .. .. 2J34n -000083 16 Vippearmbrakket-
Valve spring retainer mutter M12 (sidl/

13 Ventilfjerkon .. . .. G34p-o00082 prev, 5%, 434L) . 441,018
Valve spring lock Rocker arm brack aut

14 Vippearmstillskrue 17 Hettemutter M10 |
(M10X1) (idl. %", (idl/prev. %™, 437b) 441.075
Gi4s, POs. l“) oo oo GI4.001 -00085/ Dome nut
Rocker arm adj. screw 18  Vippearmkulelager
M10X1) (previous (SKP 6202) .. .. .. 934q-94030
/14", G343, pos. 14a) Ball bearing

18 Vippearmstillskrue- 19 Secgerring (35-1) . .. 732A-73403
mutter (M10X1, Circlip
NV-142) (sidl. 8/, 20 Seegerring (15-A) . .. 734j-734039
415¢ - 1l G343) .. .. 441.054 Circlip
Nut, M10X1, 21 Lefteplate .. .. .. .. 711g 742008
NV-142 (previous Engine lifter plate

/14", 415¢ - to G34s)

Gruppe/Group 2J 34. VENTILSTYRING/VALVE ROCKER GEAR
Forts. fra side/Cont. from page 26.

Nr., Delnavn Delar. Nr. Del nava Del or,
No. Part Name Part No. No. Part Name Part No,
12 Ventilfjreskive .. .. 2J34n -000083 16 Veniilfjer .. .. , .. 734m-7//0/3
Valve spring retainer Valve spring
13 Venilfjetkon .. . .. G34p-000082 17 Leftemutter M12 . .. 423ib ¥4/0/7
Valve spring lock Lifting nut
14 Vippearmstillskrue 18 Vippearmkulelager
M10X1) (ddl ¥/1e", SKF 6202 .. .. .. .. 934q 9//030
G343, pos. 142) .. .. G34.001-00085/ Ball bearing
Rocker arm adj. screw 19 Secgerring (35-1) . .. 732A 73%03%
S/Mlmél) (previous : Circlip 9
16", G34s, pos. 14a 20 Secgerring (15-A) . .. 734] 73403
15 Vippearmstillskrue- Circlip ¢ 5 !
mutter (M10X1, 21 Leftgjern .. .. .. .. 2J11.001 - 00/5632
NV-149 (ridl. %", Engine lifter iron
415¢, pos. 15a il 22 Laftejernskrue
G’“) ee s oo oo oo 441,054 MIZXZS, T@ﬂﬁb‘k . ‘22’ ‘{32072
Nut (M10X1,; Eogine lLifter bole
NV-149) (prev. %™,
415¢, pos. 152 to G34s)



Gruppe/Group 2J 34. VENTILSTYRING/VALVE ROCKER GEAR

Nr. Delnava Del or. Nr. Del navn Del nr.
No. Part Name PartNo, No. Part Name Part No.
1 Vippearm (M10X1) . 2J34Qb-000/58 5 Ventilloftestang
Rocker arm komplett .. .. .. .. S1-2G34h
1 Vippearm med kule- Push rod complete
hx’;r. seegerringer og 6 Toppstykke .. O0¥#79 G34bk {0006
stillskrue med mutter SEET Puth rod top
Rocker arm with ball 7 Fotstykke .. ..9%/%%/ G3iL
bearing, circlip and Push rod foot
rocker arm adj. screw 8 Veatillefter .. .. .. G34g-00//18
with nut Valve lifter
2 Vippearmbrakket .9 Ventlsyring /Y. .. 2G34mb-000078
(tidl/prev. 2J34R) .. 2]J34RB-000f60 Valve guide , £X~ 2J34m - 0037/
Rocker shaft bracket 10 Vendl, innsugn. (¥ .. 2J34k - 00O/5%
3 Brakkemmutter, M16 Valve, inlet .
(tidl/prev. 3™ UNC, 3 Ventil, eksos . &X. .. 23400/-00/943
MISL) ot oo v oo .. 441053 Valve, exhaust
Bracket nut
4 Brakketskrue M16X

M16XM12 (udl/
K XK XMI2 5. ,
21’4*) e ee 68 oo

2J34cc

Forts. side/Cont. page 25,

Gruppe/Group 2G/2) 35. HANDSTART/HAND STARTING

Nr. Del navn Del nr. Nr. Del navn Del nr.
No. Part Name Part No. No. Part Name Part No.
1 Startstativ med topp- 7 Startkjedelds .. . .. 931016
stykke, pakning og Starting chain lock
skruer .. 900807, . S1-3G35KB 8 Startkjede med lis
Starting bracket with (2G, 2GRG/2], 2JRG)
cap, gasket and bolts Y47 X31e" X 1511 mm S1-935hh-93/008
2 Starest. toppakning .. 835kf-8/3060 Starting chain w/lock

Starting cap gasket 9
Hodeskrue M8X20

(ridl. %1 UNCX20,

4340) .. .. eu oo e 432019

Bole M8X20 (prev. 3 10
$/1e UNCX20, 434c)

Startspindel med hjul 2H35.003 - 00255710
Starting shaft with
sprocket

‘Tetningsring,

Gaco SM 28387 .. ..
Oil seal
Startspindelffer .. ..
Spring, starting shaft

824.004 11

735L-7ilo/6

Startekj. m/lds (2GS,

2GGR/2JS, 2]JGR) ..

Y X%16*X1390 mm 51-935he 93/005
Starting chain w/lock
Starusveiv (spesia/ 4pprc)
Starting handle (specis/ #pP/c)
Startsveiv komplete ..
(R=220) .. .. .. .. $1-2G35p -00/60
Starting handle com- .
plete, 220 mm rad,

Startsveivhinduk . .. G35pk - 00 /496
Hand grip

o372

Forts. side/Cont. page 29.

27



Gruppe/Group 2G/2) 35, FRONTSTART/FRONT END HAND START
Nr. Del nava Del nr. Nr. Del nava Del ne,
No. Part Name Pare No. No. Part Name Part No.
11 Serskrue M10X10 14 Suruveiv (169) ..=2G3sp-
(zidl/prev. "X 434.017 Starting handle
" 453b) .. .. .. 14 Startsveiv kompl. . .. $1-2G35p -00/%607
Set screw M10X10 Starting handle compl.
12 Gummiskive .. .. .. 881f- 826027 15 Startsveivhindeak . .. G3Spk - C0s%496
Rubber washer Haad grip -
13 Slarstsveivblie .. . 2H35pmiq-002836 16 SKive (8,29X219X2,
Start handle socket messing) .. oo .. .. 2426 74/0%2
Washer, brass
Gruppe/Group 2G/2} 35. HANDSTART/HAND STARTING
Forts. fra side/Cont. from page 27.
Nr. Del navn- Delnr. Nr. Del navn Del ar.
No. Part Name Part No, No. Part Name Part No.
12 Skive (8,29X219X2, 18 Fjer/Spring .. .. ... 735u-7/2007
Gruppe/Group 2G/2J 35. FRONTSTART/FRONT END HAND START ;::h‘::) b;;”“ e oo TH26-T2[042 19 ;‘::e..;pri;‘s.. . e;. 41i -000232
13 Startstativpakning .. 835kb-8/3057 20 Pinneskrue M10X23
. Del Del nr. Nr. Del nava Del ar. . "
ﬁ:. Part Name Pare No. No. Part Name Part No. “ ;:;n;fm bmmox‘;‘sk (ndl-b% UNCX22,
1 Frontstartaksel £1760,, $1.2G35ru 002798 6 Kjedelds .. .. .. .. 931.016 adl. % Jncxzs ;::; ;{',;,,;'23‘ (pm 37.077
Front start axle (=520 2635.00/-0039%49 Chain lock 421L) .. .. .. ..' .o 432009 % UNCX22 4llal;)
1 Frontstartaksel, 7 Fronstartkjede, m/lis, . Bolt M10X25 (prev. 21 Fjenkive, §” .. ... 768a-72203/
kort type KA .3.7?. o S1-2G35rv - 003475 ““x‘l&."xs” ee oo S1-935hi- 93/009 % UNCXZS, 4211.) Lock washer
Front start axle, m"‘ start chain with 15 Ventillukkersrm . .. 2G35u-00/608 22 Mutter M10
shore type Decompressor arm (ddl. ¥ UNC, 415g) . 441052
2 mefdl‘ﬂ' (pos. 8 H.odakme M‘ox‘o” 16 Mutter M12 (6&1‘;'“' Nut Mio
20g3) .. .. o weee S$1-2G35KR - 003554 (ridl. 3§ UNCX1¥4 » Y% UNCG, ‘“5") ve v es 441072 (prev. % UNCG, 415g)
Front n,.n bung 4352) o0 o0 v0 .. .. 432015 Nut M12 (previous 23 Motorskile (festet til
3 g Glacier, Bole M10X40 (prer. % UNG, 415)) akterk. av startstativ)
1:2012-; SARTRE 6357 - 623005 # TUNCX1l>, 17 Hodeskrue M12X35 Service identification
1"OX H"OX ¥ 435;) . (ddl K "X134", Plate (Fixed to the
Bush, front start axle Undeslagskive . 482b) .. .. .. .. .. 432,030 starting bracket)
frontstartkjedehjul . . 2635004 003485 ~ Washer K"X1Y ", 482b)
Starting shaft with Stoppring .. .. .. .. 483kb-¥%¥003
sprockets Stop washer
3 Tetmingsring/Oil seal,
Gaco SM 28387 .. .. 824.004
23 29



3

®E ~ B

Gruppe/Group 2G 36. STYREAKSEL/CAMSHAFT

Nr. Del navn Delar. Nr. Del nava Del ar.

No. Part Name PartNo. No. Part Name Part No.

1 Nokkeaksel .. .. .. 2G36k -00II83 7 O-ring, SOR 59,
Camshaft 49,5X5558 .. .. ... 811k-82/026

1 Nokkeakse! komplett O-ring
uten nokkeakselhjul .. S1-2G36k-00#82Z  § * Fiberpakning .. .. .. 882d-825039
Chamshaft complete Fibre gasket
without chamshafc 9 Rerplugg, K¥™ .. ... 531a-5/6032
gear wheel . . Plug, ¥ » BSP

2 Kile, 7X8X40 .. .. 43e-¥5/003 11 Nokke (eksos/lufe) .. G34e-00/1/0
Key Cam (exhaust/inlet

3 Baklagethus .. .. .2G36.00/~002657 12 Nokkehylse .. .. .. 2G36L-00/8S
Camshaft housing Cam distance sleeve

936k-2/10%4¥
736k -73%042

735¢- 73404/

13

14

Hijulbylse .. .. .. .. 2G36hk-00/486
Cam gear sleeve

Nokkeskselhjul .. .. 2G36h-00//88
Camshaft gear wheel .

Forts. side/Cont. page 32,

R\ w//a

Gruppe/Group 2} 36, STYREAKSEL/CAMSHAFT

Nr. Del navn Del ar. Nr. Del navan Del nr.

No. Part Name Part No. No. Part Name Part No.

1 Nokkeaksel .. .. .. 2G36k-00//83 7 O-ring, SOR 59,
Camshaft 495X555 .. .. ... 811k-32/026

1 Nokkesksel komplete O-ring
uten nokkeakselhjul .. S1-2)36k--20/625 § Fiberpakning .. .. .. $824-825039
Camshaft complete Fibre gasket
whitout camshaft 9 Rerplugg, ¥” .. ... 531a-5/6032
gear wheel Plug, ¥4 BSP

2 Kile, 7X8X40 .. ... 434¢-#5/003 10 Brennsoffnokke .. .. 2]34¢k~00/627
Key Cam, fuel

3 Baklagerhus .. .. ..2G3600/-002667 11 Nokke (cksos/luft) .. 2J34e- 007626
Camshaft housing ’ Cam (exhaust/inler)

4 Baklagerhuskulelager 12 Nokkehylse .. .. .. 2J36L -00/628
(SKF -3204) .. .. .. 936k -9/0%4 Cam distance sleeve
Ball bearing 13 Hijulhylse'.. .. .. .. 2J36hk -00/629

5 Seegerring (20-A) . .. 736k ~73¥0%42 Cam gear sleeve
Circlj 14 Nokkeakselhjul .. .. 2G3¢h - 00//88

6 . 138e-7340%/

I 4
Seegerring (47-1) .
Circlip

Camshaft gear wheel

N



Gruppe/Group 2G/2J 36, STYREAKSEL/CAMSHAFT

Forts, fra side/Cont. from pages 30~31.

Nr. Del nava Delar. Nr. Del nava Delnr.

No. Part Name Pare No. No. Part Name Part No.

15 Nokkeskselhjulskive . 784b-T7250!3 28 ‘Turteller-vinkeldrevy
Lock washer ’ 111 VDO

16 Nokkeakshjulmutter . 484t - 54/009 210.004/021/008 .. .. (936d)
Camshaft nut ‘Tachometre angle

17 Propp, ¥” Rgj. . .. 965¢-5/6019 drive, VDO
Plug, 4™ BSP ‘Turteller-vinkeldrev

18 Mellombjul m/foring . $1-2G36b-00//89  med drivikrue .. . ..(S1-936d)

Idler gear wheel with Tachometre angle
bush ’ drive with drive screw

19 Fofing oo oo oo o0 oo 682d-6220/7 29 Mutter VDO .. .. ..
Bush . Nut

20 Mellomhjulbolt m/sifc S1-2G36d-00//70 30 O-ring, SOR-115 . .. 842q- 82/037
1dler gear shaft w/pin O-ring

21 Riflepinn, Kerpin S8 31 Turtellernippel med
38X18 (didl, sife O-ring .. .. .. .. ..(51-2G36jk}
KUXW", 746e) . .. 454.005 Tachometre nipple
Dowel, Kerpin S8 with O-ring
38X18 (prev. pin 32 Kob ing,

KoXIE™, 746e) 218X4S5 .. .. .. .. 852d-83/022

22 Sikringsskive, 19,59X Copper washer
408X0,9 (tidl. 7312) . 725.002 33 Turteller-drivskrue .. 2G36m -00%556
Lock washer (prev. . Tachom. drive screw
731a) 34 Turtellerkabel kompl.:

23 Mellhjulbolmutter 0,3 meter «v +0 oo .. 936b- 95%027
M20%2.5" . #¥079 1,5 meter .. o0 .. .. 936f-95703/
Idler wheel shaft nut 25 meter ., .. .. .0 9368 -96%030

24 Seegerring (24-A) .. 723n-73%032 40 meter .. .. .. .. 936c-957028
Circli : Tachometre cables

25 Skive ,# 35324, .. )~ 727003 complete:

Washer Length:03 metre . .. 936b-954027

26 Veivakselstyrehjul . .. 2G36a-00/19] Length: 1,5metres .. 936f -95403/
Cranksh. timing gear . Length: 2,5 metres .. 936¢ -95¢030

27 Ve ile Length: 40metres . .. 936c -954028
(4X8X20) .. .. ... 436a-45/005 35 Turteller (VDO
Key, timing gear 128.017/011/019 1:2) . (ma)

Tachometee

32

Gruppe/Group 2G/2) 42. KIGLEPUMPE — VANNVENTIL
WATER PUMP ~ VALVE HOUSING

Nr. Delnava
No. Part Name

Delne.
Part No,

Nr. Delnavn
No. Part Name

Delnr.
Part No.

1

1

Kjelepumpehus .. . ..
Water pump housing
Kjelepumpehus med

skruer og avtappings-

G42NB-0003/0 4 Pumpeflens med
O-ringer .. .. .. .. S1-G42P 00///2

kraner .. .. .0 oo oo SIG42NB-002/17 8

Water pump housing
with screws and
drain cocks
Pinneskrue M8X47 ..
(tidl. %1 UNCX 45,
#1) oo ve v ue oe
Stud, M8X47 (pre.
%1 UNCX 48, 411c)
Avtappingskran .. ..
Drain cock
Pumpeflens .. ..-..
Water pump flange

L

437.079

$2jb-0003/2

G42P 000373

10

Water pump flange
with O-rings

O-ring, SOR 115,
143X24 .. .. .. ..
O-ring
Pumpeflenspakning ..
Pump flange gasker
Vanapumpestang/¢o/4
Water pump 10d
Vannpumpest.skive ..
Diaphragm washer
Mmb’“ e o9 oo se
Diaphragm
Membranskrue .. . ..
Diaphragm screw

842q-82/0 37
842 - 8/3066
3G42qb -000375
742fb -726008
842ff - 85/005

G42c - 00038/

3



Gruppe/Group 2G/2] 42. KIGLEPUMPE - VANNVENTIL
WATER PUMP — VALVE HOUSING

Nr. Delnava Del ar, Nr. Delnava Delne.
No. Part Name Part No. No. Part Name Part No.
11 Pinneskrue M10X46 ) 17 Tallerkeaventil .. ..  52¢6-0003/8
(idl. 3§ UNCX45, Disc valve
415D) oo oo o0 co oo 437078 18 Propp .. oo oo oo oo $2¢ 000317
Stud M10X46 (prev. Plug
% UNCX45, 411b) 19 Ventilsets o0 .0 oo .. $2b-0003/9
12 Mutter M10 Water valve seat '

(ddl. 3 UNC, 415g) 441.052
Nut, M10
(prev. 3 UNC, 415g)
13 Blindflens .. .. . .. 2G42M-000383
Blanc flange .
14 Vannventilpakning .. 841b-8/40/5
Valve housing gasket
135 vm'ﬂﬁmm ve o o0
Water valve housing
15 Vannventil kompl. m/
albu $2bk (for sjs-
vannskjele motor . .. S$2-523 -003533
Water valve complete
with elbow 52bk
(for sea water cooling)
15 Vannventl kompl. m/
albu m/sidelop 52bn
(f/ferskv.kjole motor) . S$3-52a -003534
Water valve complete
and elbow wiby-pass
52bn (for fresh water
cooling)
16 Trykkfjer (2 sk) ..
Spring, press. (2 pes.)

528-00/4/5

752b - Tlo26

20

21

24

zs’

Albupakning (21 mm)
Elbow joint washer
Albu med sidelop
(fot s"sz.) 20 ov oo
Elbow with by-pass
(t0 S3-52s)

Albu (for $2-52s) ..
Elbow (o S2-52s)
Vaanventilters .. . ..
Water valve clamp
Mutter M8 (zidl.

%10 UNC415¢) .. ..
Nue M8 (previous

%1 UNC, 415¢)
Pinneskrue M10X31
(udl. ¥ UNCX1Yy,
‘zsb) ts 80 o9 »e e
Stud M10X31 (prev.
¥% UNCX1Y, 423b)

852b-c-d 83/020 0.9 om
83/02] L2mm
83/022 f5mn

52bn - 000320

52bk 00032/

411 000232

441.066

437.094

* Pos. 11, hvis ekstra vannpumpe
If extra water pump, pos. 11

)

Gruppe/Group 2G/2} 43. SENTRIFUGALREGULATOR
CENTRIFUGAL GOVERNOR

Nr. Del navn
No. Part Name

Delnr.
Part No.

Nr. Del nava Delnr,
No. Part Name Part No.
1 Sentrifugalregulator
(Heinzmann

12.00.192.34) .. .. . s.zmsaboooovg
Centrifugal governor

Regulatortannhjul . .. 2G43ke.- 000085
Governor gear wheel

Kulelager (SKF 3204) 936k- SW/oH#
Ball bearing

Regulatorakseleapp

m/gj. M14 (sidL reg.-

aks.tapp m/gj.

¥4 UNC, 2G443nd) . 2G43nf -000086 10

Governor shaft with
threads Mt% (prev.
gov. shaft w/threads
% UNC, 2G443nd) .
Regulamf‘m. e .
Govern, spmg, outer

743b-T/loW)

6 Regulatorfjer, indre

(Bitmotor) .. .. .. 743gh-T/Ho50
Govern. spring, inner

Regulatorpinn

(49X45 mm) .. . .. 2G43am -00/%76
Governor pin
Skive/Washer .. . ..
Murter M1& (ridl.

% UNGC, 415)) .. ..
Nut M14 (previous

% UNC, 415j)
Regulator komplete .. $2-2G43kc -0000/6
Governor complete

Tomgangsstilleskrve . . 2G43mk - 00//67
Adjusting screw,

idling speed

Forts. sidelCont. pages 37 og/and 42.

723 - 72/033

441006

35



Gruppe/Group 2G/2) 43-2. REGULATORDELER/GOVERNOR PARTS

Gruppe/Group 2G/2) 43-2. REGULATORDELER/GOVERNOR PARTS

Nr. Del nava Delnr. Nr. Delnava Delnr.

No. Part Name Part No. No. Part Name Part No.

1 Reguleringsaksel . . .. G43ub-00/45/ 10 Pin, Kerpin S8
Govern. control shaft (prev. Y4"X1Y",

2 Regulatorluke .. .... 2G34B -00//6/ 69X32, 4219) .. . ..
Governor cover 11 Spling, 4" XH> ... 743w 73l0/5

2 Regulatorluke kompl S1-2G34B-00/f60 {2 Spline, "X~ . . 731c-73loos
Govern. cover compl. Split pin

3 Regulatorarm kompl. . SI-G43MB-2G 13 Reguleringsakselfjer ., 743db 7/3002
Governor arm compl. Governor shafy spring

4 HendelUHandle .. .. ﬂllld‘fszoos 14 Reguleringsakselfjer

8 Regulatorarmrull . .. 2G43wk -00//62 (for stasjonermotor) . 743d 7//020
Governor arm roller Governor shaft spring

7 Leddbolt .. .. .. .. G43wb-0005i3 (stationary only)
Governoe arm bole 16 Setuskrue M10X10

8 Anslagsskrae .. .. .. G43ImL 00053( (tidl/prev. ¥, 4535) 434017
Adjusting screw Set screw

9 Koatramute, 4 rgj. - 443m-54/006 18 Reg. skselpakning . .., 811p-82600/ "
Lock nut Rubber washer,

10 Riflepinn, Kerpin S8 governor shafe
68X32 (tidligers 19 Kjede (Telegrkiede)
U xXi1y", 421s) . .. 454.008 1-85 cc/Chsin .. .. 971sc.93/0/9

36

Nr. Del nava Del nr. Nr. Delnavn Delar,
No. Part Name Part No. No. Part Name Part No.
20 Kijedefesteledd .. . .. G718 -000728 22 Lispinn/Lock pin (29)
Chain fork 23 Hendelanslag
20 Kjedefesteledd med (stasjonzemotor) .. .. G43x -000729
kjede .. .o .. .. .. 81-G715-2G CO/409  Handle nopper
Chain fork with chain (stationary only)
21 Koppskrue M5X10 24 Anslagsskrue #8x35°
(tdl. %« UNCX¥", * {stasjonzrmotor) .. .. 432017
4728) .. oo oo oo .. 431007 Handle stop screw
Set screw, (previous (stationary only)
%1 UNCX ¥ ™, 472s) Mutter/Nut M8 “41066

Gr. 2G/2]. 43. SENTRIFUGALREGULATOR/CENTRIFUGAL GOVERNOR
Forts. fra side/Cont. from page 35.

Nr. Delpavn Del ar. Nr. Delnava Del nr.
No. Part Name Pare No, No. Part Name Part No.
12 Mutter 5 r.gj. .. .. 443m-54/006 21 Regulatorarmledd,
Lock nut ¥ * BSP foreeste .. .. .. .. 2G#3V-00/]7/
13 Tomganpszrhylu +s 2G43h -0D//68 Governor arm link,
1dling spring sleeve fore
14 Tomgangsfjer .. . .. 743k -7//02]/ 22 Regulatorarmledd
Idling spring komplett .. .. .. .. S1-2G43v-003652
15 Skive/Washer .. . .. 741f-726007 Governor arm link,
16 ‘Tomgangsfjertapp complete
(med skive 741f) .. .. 51-2G43ib-00/7f 23 Stillskruepinn
Idling spring tap 50X120 mm .. . .. 452.001
(with washer 741f) Adj. screw pin
17 Tomgangsfierhylse 24 Lisemutter M10 (ridl.
kmpk“ s e9 s o 51-26‘”!'00""2 ,‘- UNC. 415‘) . ee 441-052
Idling spring sleeve Lock aut M10 (prev.
complete 3" UNC, 415g)
18 Regulatorarmledd, 25 Siillskrue M10X35 m/
akterste (m/2G43vL) . S1-2G43vk -00/(72 hull (tidl/prev. ¥
Governor arm link, UNCX134”, 484ch) . 432112
rear (with arm link Adj. screw whhole
rod 2G43v]. 26 Stillskrue M10 kom-
19 Armleddpinn .. .. .; plete (ridl. sillskrue
Arm link rod ¥ UNC, S1-2G41f) . $1-2G41fb-00/5/3
20 Kontramutter, }4* Adj. screw M10 com-
kon. r.gj. (6 mm hay) 443mb-54l020 plete (prev. adj. screw
Lock nut, 34> BSP, 3 UNC, 51-2G41f)
con

Forts. side/Cont. page 42.

37



e

T e
—@

o

ol

Gruppe/Group 2G 44. INNSPROYTINGSUTSTYR/
FUEL INJECTION EQUIPMENT

Nr. Del nava

Delor. Nr. Delnavn Delnr.

No. Part Name Part No. No. Part Name Part No.

1 Ynaspr.pumpe, kompl,, 6 Ko
Bosch 0 414 171 038 . $-2G44a -00//6 ¢ Boxch 1 410 105 00f . 831.029
Injection pump compl. Copper washer

2 Ionspreytingspumpe- 7 Trykkventilfjer,
mellomlegg (20,3, 7‘”046/:'17/995 Bosch 1 414 613 002 . 719.001
8b=02, 2c=0,5 mm) 744a/sb/ac Pressure spring
Injection pump shim *)  Oljepumpefjer,
(8=0,3, sb=0,2 and Bosch 1 414 618 021 . 719.002
ac*=0,5 mm) *) Injection pump spring

3 Rullestster komplete, 8 O-ring, )
Boxch 1 418 700 009 . G44an-007209 Bosch 1 900 210 112 . 821.020
Cam roller complete 9 Trykkventilholder,

4 Elementinnsats, Bosch Bosch 3 413 372 017 2J44ar-005/79
1 418 305 004 (7 mm) G44am -Do/+vYo0 Delivery valve hous.
Inject. pump element 10 Banjonippel med utv.

5 Trykkvensl gienger, M12,
Bosch 1 418 502 203 . Gddap -002092 Bosch 1 413 385 020 . 9445 - 52/0/7
Delivery valve Banjo withreads M12

38

*) Ikke vist/Not shawn

Gruppe/Group 2G 44. INNSPROYTINGSUTSTYR/
FUEL INJECTION EQUIPMENT

Nr. Delnava Delar, Nr. Delnavn Del ar.
No. Part Name Part No, No. Part Name Part No.
11 Skive/Washer (AL), 25 Fedeplokkskrue .. .. S4dldx
Bosch 1 410 203 006 . 944i - 83 /o%f Screw, lift pump cover
12 Mutter/Nut, 26 Fedepumpelokk .. .. =Hbéb=
Bosch 1 413 317 001 .  944h -52/005 Cover, life pump
13 Kobberpakn, 12 mm . _844d -82/0/8 27 Fedeplokkpakning .. =$=
Copper washer Gask,, lift pump cover
14 Hulskrue M12X1,5 .. 944b -520/5 28 Fedepumpesil .. . .. =HHp—
Banjo plug Strainer, lifs pump
15 Dyseholder kompletr, 29 Fedepumpe-membran  S4dme-
Bosch 1 431 211 008 . S-G53d -000093 Diaphragm, lifc pump
Injector holder compl. 30 Fodepfjer/Spring . .. Pite=—
16 Dyse/Nozzle, 31 Fodepumpeventil . .. ~9dérmr—
Bosch 0 434 250 009 . G53i ~0O/96 Valve, lift pump
17 Dysepakning .. .. .. 853ih-83/027 32 Fadepumpenippel
Nozzle joint washer (%" r.gi, 4" UNF). 563a-5ilo40
18 Rortilkobling m/file, Connection, life pump
Bosch 2 433 357 033, G53dk-00/89/ body
Inj. nipple with ﬁlut 33 ‘Tannskive, %” AZ .. 734h-722027
19 Dysemutter, . Lock washer
Bosch 2 433 314 025 . 34 Koppskrue M8X20
Nozzle nut (uidl. %/ UNCX ", 431.044
20 Kobberpakning, 8 mm 853¢ -83/025 435k)/Cap screw . ..
Copper washer 35 Fodep.flenspakning . . 844g -S(50l6
21 Banjonippel, 8 mm .. 953g-52/007 Gasket, lift pump
Banjo nipple flange
22 Hulskrue, MBX1 . .. 953h -52008 36 Fedepumpearmbols .. 2G44h-00//66
Banjo aipple plug Beroes Lift pump arm bole
23 Fedepumpe komplete . Soaik-9usnd 37 Seegerring (A-12) . .. 744h-TBYo%¥
. Fuel life pump compl. #eorr 1969-949039 =" Circlip
24 Fedepumpehus, 38 Foring 1215M Glacier 643b -6220/5
over- og underdel Bush
(AC 795067) .. .. .. Bddke= 39 Foedepumpedrivarm
M ‘ift pump bod’l med foﬁn‘ ee ¢0 o 4o Sl-ZG“G ~00/l6Ss
two parts Lift pump drive arm
with bush
Fodepumpe vedlikeholdssetr AC 7950298 .. .. 7i5 JAN99 | | 9u4kb-94v00 5
Fuel Life Pmp Maintenance Set

Fedepumpe géparasjonssere AC 7950293 .. .::: 349042, BEFOZE 29 g4sky -

Fuel Lift Pump Repair Set

44039 “rzoM 1957

39



Gr/Group 2) 44. INNSPROYTINGSUTSTYR/FUEL INJECTION EQUIPMENT

Gr./Group 2J 44. INNSPROYTINGSUTSTYR/FUEL INJECTION EQUIPMENT

Nr. Del nava Delnr. Nr.
No. Part Name * PanNo. * No. g:xl:;!":uc I?::tnltio.
1 Innspr.pumpe, kompl., 6 Kopperpakning,
Bosch 0 414 181 015 . S-2]J44a -00/455 Bosch 1 410 105 001 ., 831.029
2 Injection pump compl. Copper washer
Innspreytingspumpe- 7 Trykkventilfjer,
mellomlegg. (s=03, 7¥fo%ﬁ£7wa Bosch 1 414 613 026, 719.007
ab=02, ac=05 mm) 744a/ablac Pressure spring
Injection pump shim %) Oljepumpefjer,
(t"'g.,;. ab')‘o.! and Bosch 1 414 618 021, 719.002
ac=0,5 mm| *) Injection pump spring
3 Rullestoter komplete, 8 O-ring, ®
Bosch 1 418 700 009 . G44an-007209 Bosch 1 900 210 112 . 821.020
Cam roller complete 9 Trykkveatilholder,

4 Elementinnsats, Bosch

Bosch 3 413 372 017, 2044at- 005779
0 418 305 015 (8 mm) 2J44am - 0097

Delivery valve hous.

Inject. pump element 10 Banjonippel med utv.
5 Trykkventil gjenger, M12,
Boosh 1 418 502 013 , 2] 44ap -00/695 Bosch 1 413 385 020 . 944g - 52/0(7
Delivery valve Banjo w/threads Mi12
%) Ikke vist/Not shown
40

Nr. Del navn Delar. Nr. Del navn Del ar.
No. Name Part No. No. Part Name Part No.
11 Skive (AL)/Washer, Fuel lift pump body,
Bosch 1 410 203 006 .  944i -83(o#¥ two parts
12 Mutter/Nut, 25 Fedeplokkskrue .. .. =#4kk
Bosch 1 413 317 001 , 944h-52005 Screw, lift pump cover
13 Kobberpakn., 12 mm . 844d -§3/0/8 26 Fedepumpelokk .. .. =St
washer Caver, lift pump
14 Hulkrue MI2X1,5 .. 944b-52/0/S 27 Fedeplokkpakning .. -SHtb=
Banjo plug Gask., lift pump cover
15 Dyscholder komplett, 28 FPedepumpesil .. . .. Phip-
Bosch 0 432 191 880 . S-2]53db-00/5%7 Strainer, life pump
Injector holder compl. 29 Fadepumpe-membran  Hhbn——
16 Dyse/Nozzle, Diaphragm, life pump
Bosch 0 433 171 O11 , 2]53ib -00/S87 30 Fsdepfjee/Spring ... <Pide—
17 Dysepakning .. .. .. 31 Fsdepumpeventil . .. =$Him=
Bosch 2 439 999 032 . 831.030 Valve, life pump
Nozzle joint washer 32 Fodepumpenippel
18 Lekkoljchulskrue, (%" Rgi, 4" UNF) Syov%
Me> .. .. .. .. 436005 Connection, lift pump
Banjo nipple plug, body
leak-of f T 33 Tannskive, ¥/u™ AZ .., 734h-722027
19 Lock washer
0 34 Koppskrue M8X20
20 Aly#rpakning, (tidl. %/1s UNCX %™ 431.044
108xBEPXe.S .. 832004 435k)/Cap screw
T ‘wasner 35 Fodep.flenspakning . .  844g-8/50/6
21 Dysenolderters, Gasket, life pump
Bosch C 431 130 016 . 2}53¢b ~00/503 flange
Injection bolder clamp 36 Fodepumpearmbolt .. 2G44h-c0/l/6
22 Hodeskrue M8X50 Lifc pump arm bole
(tidl. %1 UNCX30, 37 Seegerring (A-12) .. 744h-T340¢¢
4220) .. .. ..., 432022 Circlip
Bole, M8X50 (prev. 38 Foring 1215M Glacier 643b 6220/5

24

%1e UNCXS0, 4220) ggrogs saN.1989
Fadepumpe komplete . S-944k - 949042 39
Fuel life pump compl. Fror 1929, 94039
Fedephus, over- og

underdel (AC 79067) Sk

vedlikeholdssete oo TILJAN, 1989
Fedepumpe AC 7930298 ;a 14K 1989

Fuel Life Pm'np Maintenance Set

Bush

Fedepumpedrivarm

med foring .. .. . . S1-2G44G -00/65
Lift pump drive arm

with bush

944ks - 945005

Fedepumpe reparasjonssett AC 7950293 ,.USE,  I/I0¥Z TO. 444 8)  guqyy, -

Fuel Lifc Pump Repair Set use

44039 FeoH IA4.89
Forts, side/Cont. page 42

41



Gr/Group 2§ 44, INNSPROYTINGSUTSTYR/FUEL INJECTION EQUIPMENT
Forts, fra side/Cont. from page 41,

_ Etterbetjening av motorer levert fra 23,723 #ll ca. november 1975/
+ Aver servicing of engine dellvered from 21723 %0 approx. november 19753

Dyseholder 51-2]53db (pos. 40) esstaster tidligere dyseholder S-2J53d (ikke vist).
Injector hol’dct $1-2]53db (pos. 40) will replacs previous type injector holder S-2]53d
(a0t showa).

Nr. Del navn Delnr, Nr. Delnavn Delnr,
No. Part Name PartNo. « No. Part Name Part No.

40 Dyseholder komplett 18s Hulskrue (lekkolje),

Bosch 0 432 191 880 Smm ..o oo oo .. §2/008
med dyseholderters og Banjo nipple plug
skruer, lekkoljersr .. S1-2J53db (lesk-off)

Injector holder compl. * * 198 Kobberpakn,, 8 mm .. 853¢ 83/025

with clamp, bolts and Copper washer

lesk-off pipe *) Rertilkobl. med filter 2J53dk

Inj. nipple with filter,

Reservedeler for dysshalder S-2153d/ Bosch

Spare parts for injector holder S-2153ds  21a Dyscholderters .. . .. 2]53e-0i227
16a Dyse/Nozzle, (seroge /9%) Injector holder clamp

Bosch 0 433 271 090 . 2J53i -00/43% 228 Hodeskrue/Bolt,
178 Dysepakning .. .. .. 831.004 1B 65 Y4

Nozzle joint washer

Gr. 2G/21. 43. SENTRIFUGALREGULATOR/CENTRIFUGAL GOVERNOR
Forts. fra side/Cont. from page 37.

®

L ]

Gruppe/Group 2G/2J 45-1. SMOREOLIEPUMPE — REGULERINGSVENTIL/
LUBRICATING OIL PUMP ~ CONTROL VALVE

Nr. Del navn . Del ar. Nr. Delaava N Delar.

Sid. regulaiorfjmrsett (2 indre og 2 yire fjmsrer, pos. 5-6)/
ummaw-«zmmmgﬂ:

27 Regulatorfimesert I .. .. .. .. (Bitmotor)
Set of gov. springs (Marine engine)

27 Regulatorfjersetr II .. .. .. «» (Stasj. motor, 1500 omdr. konst.)
Set of gov. springs (Stat. engine, 1500 RPM)

27 Regulatorfjersett IIT .. .. o0 o0 (Sm;.m.lldOomdrkmx.)
Set of gov. springs (Stat. engine, 1800 RPM)

42

No. Part Name Part No, No. Part Name Part No.
1 Pmp‘h“oo s o0 ..m - 5 Dﬁ"knlmdm
Qil pump body bjul (pos. 6) .. .. ... S+-2G45e —
1 Pumpeh. med foringer S=2G45A — Drive shaft with
Oil pump body with pumpe gear (pos. 6)
W [ Pmlh,‘l oo oo 2G45¢c - OO/‘IO/
1 Tannhjulssmereolje- Gear, oil pump
pumpe komplett .. .. S2-2G45A-00/197 7 Aksel, kort .. .. . .. 2G45f 000732
Lub.;g.w.m Shaft, shore
comp X  § i us-
2 PForing 1415M Glacier 645x 6220/5 m:’:% eee 8452 -8/20/9
Bush, oil pump body Gask., ¢il pump cover
3 Pumpehuslokk .. . .. 2G45b -00//99 9 Hodeskrue M6X16
Cover, oil pump (udl. ¥ UNCX1S,
4 Drivhjul .. .. .. .. 2G45D -20/%00 445¢) o0 o0 oo .o .. 432038
Driv. gear, oil pump Bolt M6X 16 (prev.
.5 Drivakeel .. .. .. .. - % UNCX1S, 445¢)
Drive shaft |
43



Gruppe/Grovp 2G/2J 45-1. SMOREOLIEPUMPE ~ REGULERINGSVENTIL
LUBRICATING OIL PUMP — CONTROL VALVE

Nr. Del nava Del ar, . Nr. Del nava Del nr.

No. Part Name Part No. No. Part Name Part No.

10 Tannskive (4" J2Z) .. 745d 722030 14 Oljetrykkventilhus .. 2G54gh- —
Lock washer ' Lub, oil pressure

11 Sylinderhodeskrue valve body .
MEX16 (ridligere 15 Kule/Ball (X"®) . .. 954k - 975005
147X 5" 4345) .. .. 433.008 16 Oljecr.vencilfjer .. .. 7678 ~7/036
Sockes head screw Pressure valve spring !
M6X16 (previous 17 Oljetr.ventfjerhylse . 2H54hb -00/%05"
Yi"XH", 434) Pressure valve spring

12 Fjerskive (4*) .. .. 742a-722029 sleeve
Lock washer 18 Oljetrykkventil

13 Splivestife 69X32 . .. ° 784w - 456025 komplett .. .. .. .. S1-2GS4gh - 0O/%3

Elastic pia

Lub, oil pressure
valve complete

Gruppe/Group 2G/2) 45-2. OLJETRYKK OG TEMPERATURMALERE
OIL PRESSURE AND TEMP. GAUGES
Forts. fra sidelCont. from page 45.

Del ar.

Nr. Del nava Del nr, Nr. Del navn
No. Part Name Part No, No. Part Name Part No.
13  Oljetrykksmanometer ' 21 EL temp.fol., 3 UNF
(52 mm®) (instru- (12 - 24V), VDO
meatb.), VDO 12V .. 967q 323.801.001 008 .. .. 9530/0
Oil pressure gauge El temp. feeler - 7pole
*  (instrument panel) 22 Kobberpakning,
13* Pere/Lamp, 12V, 2W 22X16X1S .. .. .. 831.005
(«Osram» 10-3898) .. Copper washer
15 Remippel, 14 rgj. .. 5454 23 Overgangmippel,
Pipe nipple, 14" BSP ¥"rgi- 3% UNF.. 513.001
16 Ring .. .. oo .. .. 547L Reducing nipple,
17 Propp/Plug, Y™ rg}. 965e 14 BSP - ¥ UNF
18 Kjolev.termometer ... 921d-9530/6 24 Kobberpakn., 21 mm . 852b-c-d
‘Thermometer Copper washer
19 Glasstav for termom. .  921dk -9530/7 25 Term. ledning,
Thermometre glass 2X0,75 mm?®X4000 968.001
20 EL temperaturmiler, Therm. wire

VDO, 310274 001 026

(52 mm®), 12V .. ..
EL temp. measurer

921k

#) Ale. for pos. 13 og/and 20.

44

Gruppe/Group 2G/2) 45-2. OLIETRYKK OG TEMPERATURMALERE
OIL PRESSURE AND TEMP. GAUGES

Nr. Del nava Del ar. Nr. Del navn Del nr.
No. Part Name Part No. * No. Part Name Part No.
1 Oljetrykks- 7 Slangenippel, %" utv.
manometer (motor) .. 952.003 r.gj. - 3" slange . .. 518,004
Oil press. gauge (eng.) Hose nipple, 14 ™ ext.
1 Oljetrykksmanom. BSP - % ” hose
kompl. (pos. 1 til/to 7) §2-952.003 8 Hodeskrue M8X350
QOil pressure gauge (tidl/prev, $/1s UNC
2 Oljetrykksmanometer X2", 422n)/Bole .. .. 432022 -
kompl., med holder 9 Mutter/Nut, ¥ UNC 415g
(pos. 1 til/eo 11) .. .. $3-952.003-2G 10 Klemme/Clamp .. .. 753jb
Oil pressure gauge 11 Distansehylse, 28 mm G67¢

Rjnx se s% e o8 ao 522b
Slangenippel, 4"

innv, r.gj. - 4 ” slange 518.003
Hose nipple, 14" int.

BSP - %$* hose .. ..
Slangestuss, }™X45 . 841.002
Hose .

Slangeklemme/

O-clip, 15/i8 .. .. .. 962f

Sleeve

Utv, teykkoljerer, se:
Gr. 2G eller 2] 600-2,
Pos.2) .o o0 &
Ext. lub, oil pipe, see:
Gr. 2G or 2] 600-2,
pos. 2)

Forts. side/Cont. page 44.

45



Gruppe/Group 2G/2J 47, TANNHIULSLENSEPUMPE/GEAR TYPE BILGE PUMP |

Gruppe/Group 2G/2J 47. TANNHJULSLENSEPUMPE/GEAR TYPE BILGE PUMP
46

Bolt M12X40

Nr. Delnavn Del nr. Nr. Del navn Del nr.
No. Part Name Part No. No. Part Name Part No.,
1 Pumpehus .. .. .. .. G47Q-0020/%¢ 15 Kulelager
Bilge pump housing (SKP 6204/2RS) .. .. 947¢-9/036
2 Lokk .. .¢ <o oo .o G47QL-00Z¥5 Ball bearing
Bilge pump cover 16 Seegerring (20-A) . .. 736k-7340%2
3 Tannhjul .. .. .. .. G47nd-002048 Circlip
Gear wheel 17 Seegerring (47-I) .. .. 735t-73%04/
4 Fastbolt (med propp Circlip
G47nf) .. .o oo o oo S1-G47ne-00209 18 Gummiskive
Gear wheel bole (with (179X89XS) .. . .. 847b - S260/4
plug G47nf) Rubber ring
5 Drivaksel med hjul .. S1-G47ng -002s38 19 Skive/Washer .. , .. 747b-7260/4
Bilge pump shaft 20 Lensesil .. .. .. ... 647m 73300/
with gear wheel Bilge pump strainer
6 Foring . 21 Aviepstut .. .. .. .. 647L-63/0/3
(159X 199X15) .. .. 647mb -62¢002, Outlet tube
Bushing 22 Terningsring, STEFA
7 Kileremskive .. .. .. G47R-002022 (BD 152104 mess./br) 947q "8240/6
Bilge pump pulley Water seal, STEFA
8 Lensep.koblingshylse 23 Sylinderskrue
(med foring 624.001) . S$1-G47QM 0020/6 ~ M6X10, messing . . ..
Clutch sleeve (FORING/Bust ¢240cl)  (4dl. )4 UNCX10) . 431.043
9 Lensepkobltanchjul  G47s-00202% Filister head screw
Cluech bole Mé6X10 (previous
10 Hendel, sustfri .. . .. 41the-¥52008 Y% UNCX10, brass)
" Clutch handle 24 Avlepsslange
11 Hendelkule .. .. .. 911i-97/007 (M47X175m) oo o .. 847¢ - B4/06%
Handle knob Outlet hose
12 Drivkile 25 Sugeslange
(4"XY"X34 mm) . G47t-002024 (H°X1m)....... 8475 -84/0€3
Drive key Suction hose
13 Gjengestift m/hulende, 26 Slangeklemme (Nr. 0) 947L-92/003
M10X10 (ridligere Hose clip
K"XH", 453b) . .. 434017 27 Kilerem, Z-37.... 932016
Socket set screw (cup) Vebele
M10X10 (previous 28 Feukopp, or. 4 .. .. 9§2b -517020
H2XH ", 453b) Grease cup, no. 4
14 Hodeskrue M12X40 30 Mutter/Nut M8,
(vidl/prev. ¥ UNC mess./brass (xidl/ 441.077
X1¥%%, 432hb) .. .. 432034 prev. ¥1s UNGC, 462)

Forts, side/Cont. page €3.

47



Gruppe/Growp 2G/2! 47. TANNHJULSLENSEPUMPE/GEAR TYPE BILGE PUMP q
Forts. fra sidefCons. from page 47.

Nt, Dl mava Ddar. Nr. Delnava Delnr.
No. Part Name Parz No. No. Part Name ParcNo.
31 Lensepumpepaka. . .. $47q-812020 34 Socketnskkel, 5 mm
Housing gasket (il/eo 433.009) .. .. 976.028
32 Avuappingkeaal 2 .. 521-001765 38 Sviaghjulsremskive .. G33DL -00f#08
Drain cok =~ ; . Plywhed :
,3 AW e oo 52]’ ‘1 MM
Drain cock m/hodeskrue (pos. 14) $1-G47Q-2G-0020/3
33 Aviapkraa komplent Si-52b- - Gear type bilge pump
Drain cock complets complets (with bole
34 Sylinderhodeskrue pos. 14)
M10%20 (cidligere 41b Tannhj
¥ UNG, 466b) .. .. 433.009 med sl tilbeher .. .. $2-G47Q-2G -003798 .
Bole M10X20 (prev. Gese type bilge pump |
% UNCX", 466b) with all pos. ’ :

Gr. 2GRG - 2GGR/2RG - 2JGR 92-2, FAST PROPELL/SOLID PROPELLER

FETTSMURT STEVNFLENS/GREASER LUR, STERN BEARING
FLEKSIBEL HVISEPAKKROKS/FLEX. STUFFING BOX (GURN-32)

Forts. fra sidelCont. frow page 81, Gruppe/Group 2G/2J° 67. BRENNOLIETANK OG FILTRE
Nr. Del navn Delar, Nr. Delnava Del r, TANK AND AL
- No. Part Name Part No. No. Part Name Part No. Nr. ?"“ﬁ" %n;‘ ﬁ" gelnavu Delar.
*) StevaskreseStern for - 2 ;l:::eﬁm 5672 . 962¢h R2(043 No. Pare ame_ o. No. mNu?e Pant No.
treblter/wooden bostss . P 1 Breanoljetank 2 Nileventil kompletct . 946.001
23 Hodeskroe, % UNC 75 liter rustfri med Fuel tank cock
16 Stevnskrue .. .. ... 91L-00/076 X144® mess/brass .. 432,008 kraner. Sylindrisk (needle valve), compl.
Stern wood screw Gland head screw 360X 740 ee o os S1-DE3bb-003879 A ingskran, 4%, S1-52ib - 946006
16 Scevaskroe m/murter . S1-91L-003675 24 Hylsesmerersr, Fuel mgm ’ F:; ﬁn cock, " Sz
with nut H"X1500 mm .. .. 664b-61Zoll with cocks, Cylindri ¢ Skrulokk .R.L%, ..  hk-00375
17 Motter/Nus, K* . .. 491c-44(o2B Greaser tube 360X740 mm - Fuel tank esp ® 73
19 Feusmure sevnflens . 2J92.0(0 -004%54%9 Skilun.ipp.. K" rgi. S564b-shous 1 Breanoljetank, 5 Breanoljefilterhus — SE MERKIWAD
Grease Jub, stern bear. Bure joine, ¥ * BSP 100 Liter rustfri med komplett, SEE BELow
19 Fettsmurt stevaflens 25 Hylsefestkopp .. . ..(S1-64AD, kraner. Sylindrisk Bosch 0 450 015 003 . S-Gé7a
komplert, greaser 360X980 mm .. . .. S1-D63bF -00388] Puel filter housing
Pos. 14-15-19-23-26 .. $1-2920(0-004551 - Hylseferskoppholder . (64Bb) |\« Fuel tank, 100 litres complete
Greaser lub. svern Prop, gresser bracket stainless steel with 6 Broljefilcerinnsats,  G67i -00 /45y
bearing complete Overgangsforskrun. cocks.Cylindric., Bosch 1 457 431 324 .
20 Hylseflens for fleksi- (U"XU™ rg}/BSP). S581a 360X980 mm Fuel filter element
bel M v oo e z’m“‘mm M“h‘ n‘”h : ‘
Stern tube flange 26 Sikrerdd/Lock wire .. 791b - 732006
: 23-TYPENE LEVERT ETTER JAN. 1988 HAR NY TYPE DIESELFILTER
*) (For plast- of scllbluer side 77/For GRP and steel boats page 77, pos. 24-25-26.) R AV "SKRU-PA TYPE. EILTER KOMPLETT: 944039. ELEMENT 944040
‘ . 1988 S NEW TYPE FUEL FILTER OF ' 49
4 MO L P InON* TYPE. FILTER ASSY: 942039 FILTER ELEMENT 942040



® Pos.: 29 - 30 - 31 - 32 kun for type 2] - lekkoljeretur/Leak-off, for type 2J only.

(Se/See gr. 2] 600-1, pos. 25.)

wruppervroup 2G/2) 67. BRENNOLIETANK OG FILTRE/
FUEL TANK AND FILTERS
Nr. Del navn Delar, Nr. Del pava Delar,
No. Part Name Part No. No. Part Name Part No,
7 Bosch filternippel, 21 Sump-sugersr,
%* Rgj. —Mi4... 545db-5li036 ¥ X110 mm .. .. 667b*6/20/3
Filter nipple, Sump suction pipe,
14" BSP ~— M14 %~ BSPX110 mm
8 Kobberpakn., 14 mm  867d “831035 22 Rerbend, 90°,
Copper washer %* galvanisert . .. 967f - 6#/o47
9 Filterbolt, Pipe bend, 4~ BSP
Bosch'2 911 161 261, 967i 23 Smereoljefilter
Fuel filter bol (FRAM PHYA, eller
10 Filterboltpakning . .. 867 - 83J02§ MANN W9.20/70) .. ~—~ 942005
Gasket, filver bole Lubricating oil filter
11 Filterkuspakning 826020 24
GasKet . f. filder bowl
12 Lufteskrue, f. brean. 25 Smereoljefiltholder .. 51-2G67S - 00/6/0
oljefilter, Lub. cil filter bracker -
Bosch 1 413 453 020 . 967j 942048 26 Filterholderrsr,
Bleeder screw, fuel £. %" UNFX66 mm ..
13 Luftskruepakning, o Lub, file, retainer pipe
10X6X1 .. .. .. .. 867j -8Z25036 27 O-ring, SOR 10, .
Fibre joint 192X252X3 .. . .. 884L 82056 Gruppe/Group 2G/2) 68-9. VEKSELSTROMSDYNAMO-ARRANGEMENT/
14 Hulskrue M14X1,5 .. 967a-52/0// 28 Hodeskrue M12X60 ALTERNATOR ARRANGEMENT
Banjo nipple plug (idl. ¥ UNCX24%",
- Nr. Delnavn Delnr, Nr. Delnava Delnr.
R dolder v <o e FUT-COIES ﬁ:)ﬁz;‘é'@';"" 432110 No. Part Name Part No. No. Part Name Pare No.
16 Hodeskrue M8X20 . ¥ UNCX2%4* _
(tidl. *he UNCX20, 29% Lekkoljefonikruning 1 Mdiostoydenpet o 0% 2 o seqorey o708
434¢) .. 4. oe oo oo 432019 Mi12 - M14 (ikke 2pen Alternator Voltage Reg. 24V
'B/:hﬁ,ggfm,@m ::‘E:f“) ;o.n;;c;';n" 5001 1a gYZamot12§—7SAt 964079 3. D;/mamogemsk.lve 964077
adiosteydempe 15 11
17 Sumpoljefilter kompl. $1-2G67jb-00/532  (Not opea to filter) Alternator tlt’lu:ley.“
" Sump oil filter compl. 30* Kobberpakn,, 12 mm . 844d - 831018 1b Dygamo 24:;-451\ 964076
Sumpoljesil .. ... .. 3 Copper washer Ra toydempet
oil m,;ﬂ strainer 7an 31 Banjoslangenippel Alt:g:atzr ee
" 19 Silnippel .. .. .. .. 511006 Mi2- %" .. ..... 521002 2. spenningsregul. 967039
Strainer nipple Banjo bose nipple (F‘{‘ 964099/964079)
20 Rert 1 90°, 32’Lekkolielt st Voltage Reg. 12V
Kogalv. .. .. .. .. 967G -64[048 M1I2XY%" rgf. .. .. 521.003
Pipe bend, 3 ® BSP, Banjo nipple plug,
90°, galv. Jeak off

51



Gruppe/Geovp 2G/2) 68-9. VEKSELSTROMSDYNAMO-ARRANGEMENT/

ALTERNATOR ARRANGEMENT
Nr. Del nams Delar, Nr. Delnava 3
No. Part Name Pare No, No. Part Name g::tn;{o.
4 Ladekomrollys 955024 14 Fizrkive, %" .. .. 768a-T2203] -
(12V, W), 955028 . Spring washer
Bosch 0 310 150 003 . 15 Muw/Nut M10 (sidl/
Charge control lamp prev, 3§ UNC, 415g) 441.052
4 Ladekomrollys 955024 16 Hodeskrue/Bolt M10
(24V, 2W), 955029 X45 (idl/prev. ¥ *
Bosch 0310 150 003 . ~~ """ UNCX13*, 431¢c) .. 432.031
Charge control lamp 17 Mute/Nut M16 (tidl/
5 Starseswitch prev. 3% UNG, 415L) 441.053
Bosch 0342 309 006 . 968)d 9660/9 18 Underlsk./Washer
Starter switch (309X170X3) .. .. 723d-1%(032
S Gledestanteswitch* 19 Hodeskrue/Bolt M10
Bosch 0 342 315 001 .  968jc 9660/8 X100 (tdl/prev.
Glow starter swirch 3% UNCX4", 422r) . 432.027
6 Switchaskkel E30, 20 Hodeskrue/Bolt M8
separat, X35 (tidl/prev. %1
: ) UNCX1}", 453d) . 432017
Switch key, separate 966020 21 Skive (8,20X218X2,
7 Svinghj . mesting) .. .. .. .. 742f-T2I042
(komb. dynJ/lensep.) . G33DL-00/408 Washer, brass
Flywhed pulley . 22 ‘Tannskive, %1 AZ .. 734h- 722027
(comb. skernator/ Lock washer
bi ) . 23 Mutter/Nut M8 (tidl/
8 Kilerem (Rofan 4610) 968y - 932046 prev. %1 UNG, 418¢) 472d -44/033
Vebele 24 Glsdesiift, kun for
9 Strammejern .. .. .. H68aL-00/6%3 2G (ekstra utstyr)
Alcernator support Bosch 0 250 200 007 ,  968bb -969059
10 Vippebok .. .. . .. G68cb -00/853 Glow plug, f/type 2G
Bracket bolt only (extra equipm.)
11 Dynamoholder .. . .. G68Db 00065 25 Starter, 12Ve*¥)
Alternstor bracket Bosch {2Zv- {-pole 955003
11 Dynamoholder kompl. S$1-G68Db-2]-003586 ggnéer. B}V %‘Pob.‘ 36505;2
Alternssor bracket réer 24y - (-pojle 9650
7 2 -
comples . f)t;n ter 24y g%m ;:;J‘c 965053
12 Sylindeshodeskrue komplett, AC12-35 .. —
M10X20 (tidligere 1a Dynamoarrangement
% UNCX 3™, 466b) 433,009 komplett, AC12-75 .. 003585
Bolt M10X20 (prev. 1b Dynamoarrangement
3% UNCX 3", 466b) komplete, AC24-%5 .,
13 Hodeskrae M10X90 Alternator arrangem.
(tidL/prev. 3§ UNC complete
X90, 4Br)/Bok . .. 432018 #+9) Tkke vist/Not shown.

52

Gruppe/Group 2G'69-2. FERSKVANNSKIOLING/FRESH WATER COOLING

Nr. Del namn
No. Part Name

Delar.
Part No.

Nr. Del nava
No. Part Name

Del nr.
Part No.

1

[

~

«

-~

Ferskvannsbeholder .. 2G21CB -000223 7 Lyddemperlokk .. .. 2G21CK - 000225

Water tank (silencer) .
Ferkv.beholder med

7

pimonters trykklokk , §2-2G21CB~0037199

Water tank with
pressure cap
Trykklokk

(Thermo TH2) .. ...
Pressure cap
Gjengestuss .. .. . ..
Pressure cap sleeve
Trykklokktue .. . ..
Pressure cap body

Trykklokktut kompl. . $1-969dk - 9490/

Press. cap body compl.
Overkok-rer .. .. ..
Expansion pipe

969d - 94900/

99L 63/02% 9

9%69dk —

669j - 611049

10

Lyddemperlokkpakn, .  821cL -8/#02¢ 11

Front cover: gasket

Pront silencer cover

Lyddemperlokk med

cksosflens, pAmontert . $1-2G21CK 000252

Front silencer cover
with exhaust flange,
connected

ing .. o ..
Exhaust flange gasket
Exhaust flange
Pinneskrue M10X26,
rustfri (tidligere
3 UNCX25, 411mb)
Stud M10X 26, stain-
Jess (previous
% UNCX25, 411mb)
Mutter M10 (cidl.
¥ UNC, 415g) .. ..

$21v - 8/4035

G21E -0002%6&

437.083

441.052

53



Gruppe/Group 2G/2J §9-2. FERSKVANNSKIQLUING/FRESH WATER COOLING

Nr. Delnava Delnr, Nr, Del navn Del ar,
No. Psrt Name Part No, No. Part Name Part No.
Nut M10 (previous 20 Slangenipp, ¥ ™ R.gj. 569¢-618020
% UNG, 415g) Hose nipple, 3" BSP
12 Pakning med term, 21 Hodeskrue M10X25
ﬁl ‘m) e ee 00 ae ‘zlw‘a"fozs ‘m ” UNCX”.
Thermontat strainer 42’10) eo oe oo ss on 432,009
gasket, plane Bolt M10X25 (prev.
13 Termostathke .. . .. 2G21G-000237 ¥ UNCX2s, 421L)
. 'Thermomat cover 22 Eksosflens/vannpakn. . $21va -8/4036
13 Termostloke kompl, . $1-2G21G-000236 Exhaust flange/
Thermostat cover water gasket
complete 23 Utvendig kjslersr,
14 Termoseathus .. . .. 2G69B-000239 " CuX6000, kompl. 00/887
Thermostst bousing ’
1S Termostathuspakn. .. 869k-8/3078 )
‘Thermostat housing Cooler compl. 3> Cu
gasket X 6000, i
16 Termostat, 55° C
Bebf- m 24 Eﬁdwm se se e 2G69CC‘00066¢
X1.131.55.100) .. ... 945.001 End piece
Thermostat 25 Bunngjen.feraippel .. 2G62A8 - 001250 -
. Termostae, 71° C Cooler nipple
(se *%) Bebr. Thomsen 26 Foring (10 stk.) .. .. 853.003
X1.131.21.100) .. . .. 954062 9%5002 Bush (10 pcs)
: Thermostat (sce **) 27" Festeklemme (5 k) . 744.004
17 Hodeskrue M8X%25 Clamp (5 pes)
(tdl. %1 UNCX25, 28 Trekroe, syrefast,
42MK) o0 e e .. 432023 BI2X19 (17 stk) . .. 469%c | MT4A
Bolt M8X25 (prev. Wood screws, acid \ 007252
8/1s UNCX23, 421k) proof B12X19
18 Nir frontseart: (17 pes))
Max25 29 Skive (4 mk/pcs) .. 762b
(idl. %¢ UNCX2S, Washer
431.005) .. .. .. .. 431054 30 Murner, ¥ Ry
When front start: (2 skspet) .. .. .. 562b
Cap screw MIX25 . 'Nut, 4" BSP
(prev. %1s UNCX25, 31 Vanntrykkeer, kom-
431.005) plet, J47X360, £2G S-623sb-6/iowf
19 Overgangmippel, Pressure pipe, pump to
HoX¥;™ Rg/BSP . 521i-Slo3) cylinder for 2G
Reducing nipple

Gruppe/Group 2G/2J 69-2. FERSKVANNSKI@LING/FRESH WATER COOLING

Nr. Del namn Del ar, Nt. Del nava Delnr,
No. PartName PartNo, No. Part Name Part No.
3t Vaancerssr, kompl, 36 Rermutter, 4" .. .. 511b-Si200}
15 " X340, for 2] . .. S-611.001 Pipe nut, 4 * BSP
Pressure pipe, pump 37 Slangenippel .. .. .. 569a-5180(6
to cylinder for 2] Hose nipple
M Vannterer, kompl, 38 Slangeklemme
3% X330, for 2JGR . $-611.013 O-clip, 20/23 .. .. .. 969 -92/045
Pressure pipe, pump Hose clip
to cylinder for 2JGR 39 Slangeklemme nr. 0 .. 947L -92/033
32 Omlepser, kompl, Hose nipple
J4 7 X410 for 2G-2] . 5-669gc -6//087 40 Eksos-albu, (X
By-past pipe, f/2G-2] 1% "™ Rgj, 90° .. .. 921g-6%/035
32 » kompl., Exhaust-elbow, (X
1% ~X770 for 2G-2] 1% BSP, 90°
{med termostatiuke i 41 Rerbend, 45° X . .. 937d -ev/040
forkant) .. .. .. ... S-611.016 Exhaust pipe bend,(x
By-pass pipe, for 144 BSP, 45°
2G-2J (with thermo- 42 Kobberpakn, (21 mm) 352b-c-d
stat cover in front) .. Copper washer 83(020fo21fo22.
33 Returslange, J4*X900 S$-869¢b -003653 43 Termometer, SIKA
Return hose ) (sefsee gr. 2G 45-2) .. 921d-9530/
34 Sugedange, }4"X400° S-869d 84lo38 Thermometre SIKA
Suction hose
35 Flensring .. o0 .. .. 7ilc- T2j026
Pipe collar

Y

%) Monteringstilbeher MT-4y bestir av pos.: 26 - 27 - 28 - 29 - 30/
Set cooler mounting equipment MT-4, consist of pos.: 26 - 27 - 28 - 29 - 30,
#4) Termostat 945.002 (71° C) med hayere Apningsintervall brukes alternative
for motor med Bosch varmespparat.
Thermostat $45.002 (71° C) recommended when Bosch hot water cabin
beater is fitted, *

Merk: Eksosbend 2H21.001 - 001938 (messing) montert 1 bakkant.
Exhaust elbow 2H21.001-001938 {(bronze) fitted rear end.

Eksosbend 011143 1 syrefast stal.
Exhaust elbow 011143 of cast steel, stainless.

55



Lk

L.

7

REGULATORFORLENGELSE

Gruppe/Group 2G/2) 72-1.

- GOVERNOR CONTROL
Nr. Del narn Delnr, Nr. Del nava Delnr,
No. Part Namse Part No, No. Part Name Part Ne.

1 Reghendel kompl. .. S1-72v -00/486 6 Tannstang/Rack .. .. 72xb-03897
Governoe control 7 Wirestrompehylse . .. 571dd -57/06
bandle complets Bowden cable slecve

1 Kegulatorhendel med 8 Tannstangskrue 79%6, G72ib-43400/
silid, swempe of Rack scrow
kloss 571de .. .. .. S2-72v.2G-00//9 9 Wi 960 mm
Governor control (2G-2GZ, 2)-2)2) . .. 2G72g-00380:
handle with wire, Bowden cable
bowden cabls and 9 . Wirestrempe, 1070
block 571dc mm (2GRG-2GGR,

z rm 2]16‘2101) oe o0 e 2G72‘b'

(A 10 DIN lm e oo 772]!‘72502‘1 Bowden cable :
Spring washer 10 Hendelbolt .. .. ... 72yb-0ou3y9

3 m‘h o oo 72¢ -0i1380 M h“

4 Xule/Handls knob .. 9111 -97/007 11 Sillerdd, 1130 mm

5 Sillafestenippel .. G72¢ -00/497 (for 2G-2GZ, 2J-2)Z) 772fb-T72002
Wire lock Wire, stainless steel

56

Gr. 2G/2) 72-1, REGULATORFORLENGELSE/GOVERNOR CONTROL

Nr. Del navn Delar, Ne. Delnavn Del ar.
No, Part Name Pare No, No. Part Name Part No,
11 Stllerld, 1240 mm Cap scrow M3SX25
(foc 2GRG-2GGR, (prev. ¥%1s UNCX25,
ZJRG-szR) s oo oo m“ ’772003 ‘7‘.)
Wire, stainless stesl Pos.: 14a aand 18 for
12 Linse sylskroe .. . .. 472i-438026 gearbox engine only
Haadle screw 15 Mutter M5 (tidligere
13 Xlos/Block .. .. .. 571de-57c0S Y1 UNG, 415¢) .. .. 441.010
14 Koppskrue M5X10 Nut MS (previous
(tdl. % UNCX10, 3/1s UNC, 415¢)
472b) o vo oo oe o0 431007 16 Hodeskrue M$X50,
Cap screw M5X10 (sidl. % UNCX50,
(prev. %1 UNCX10, 4220) .. oo o0 o0 o. 432022
472b) Bolt M8X50 (prev.
14a For gearmotorer 5/1s UNCX50, 422a)
(pos. 14a og 15): 17 Distanschylse/Sleeve. . G67¢c -00/609%
M35X28

(cidl. %4 UNCX25,
‘7") *s os o6 o0 oo

431.004

Gruppe/Group 2G/2J 82-1, KOBLINGSHUS OG HURTIGOMSTYRING/
CLUTCH HOUSING AND LEVER OPERATED PITCH CONTROL

Forts. fra side/Cont. from page 61.

Nr. Delnava Del nr. No. Part Name Part No.
No. Part Name Part No. No. Part Name Pact No.
46 Pinneskrue M12X32 49 Skrue M6X8 (med
(tdL 15%X30, 4216) . 437.087 kiemme 745b)
Stad M12X32 (cidL 14", 455¢) .. .. 431049
(prev. J3*X30, 421f) Screw M6X8 (with
47 Mucter M12 clamp 745b)
(tdl. % UNG, 415j) . 441072 (prev. Y, 455¢)
Nue M12 50 Riflepinn, Kerpin S4
{prev. 4 UNC, 415j) 69X20 (ridligere
48 Pinneskrue M10X46 - " 4226) oo oo o0 oo 454006
(sidl. ¥ UNCX4S, Dowel, Kerpin S¢

4I‘b) 0 s% o8 ve as
Stud M10X46 (prev.
3 UNCX4S,. 411b) .

437.078

69X20 (prev. 422f)

57



e )

A
N
v
v
\

=

Gr 2G/2) 72-2. OMSTR.FORLENGELSE MED ENKEL ELLER DOBBEL
REGULATORFORLENGELSE/REMOTE PROP. CONTROL
WITH SINGLE OR DUAL GOVERNOR CONTROL

Nr. Delnavn
No. Pant Name

Del ar.
Part No.

Nr. Delnavn
No. Part Name

Delar.
Part No.

1

58

Mansverboks ATX ..
Opm,:: unit, ATX,

comp
M“'efboh HTX .o
Operator uait, HTX,
complete
Hendelfesteplate .. ..
Handle reciner place
for gov. handle
Regulhendel kompl. . S-72v-C0Or#86
Governor control

$.72L.- 003179

72yL-002486

handle complete

Kabelfesteplate . ..  72vk-00/69/
Cable hose retainer

plate for Morse cable

Endenippel .. .. ... 72a-002739

Conduit nipple

S-72LB-003/80 ' 6 Panserslange, 159, se

7
L]
9

10

~OBS"
betjlengde: 2 m .. .. S-972zb 972045
betjlengde:35ma .. .. S-9722f 972045
betjlengde: 5 m .. .. $-9722d 972047
Prop. contr. conduit

150, Operat. dise. in

metres See note next page.
Klemme/Clamp .. .. 753jb 74402}
Snekkekabel, /16" . .. 972v-972036
Prop. control cable .
Hylse for pansslange

(118X 45)/Sleeve < .. 631.002
Justerbar stattevinkel S1-2G?1ue
Support (adjustable)

best. av/consist of:
Hodeskr/Bole ¥4 X1° 421n
Mutter/Nue 34 UNC  415j
Splitsk/Lock washer .  735b

063475

Gruppe/Group 2G/2) 72-2. OMSTR.FORLENGELSE/REMOTE CONTROLS

Nr. Del nava Del nr. Nr. Delnava Del ar.
No. Part Name Part No. No. Part Name Part No,
11 Feringsrar med flek- 29 Kontrolikabel,
sibele ledd . 752m7, $1-72qd -002749 betjlengde 2 meter .. 972/07
Guide pipe with ’ betjJengde 3 meter .. 972HI
flex. link o betjlengde 5 meter ..
12 Teleskoprar m/gaffel < S1-T36-00277¢ Control cable, Ope-
Telesc. tube w/fork rat, dist. in metres
13 Splint (*/n"X1") . .. 782g-73/0/9 30 Klemme for K-kabel . G72j - 00266¥
Splic pin Clamp for C-cable
14 Rundhode.nagle/Bole 31 Tannskive, ¥1¢” .. .. 771q-722033
{(89X22) .. «s +s +o 473e-95706 32 Koppskrue, H5*XY5. #3l0s6
15 Hodeskrue/Bolt, Cap screw
MEFTE™" "7 Lo . oe  HB28% 33 Settskrue, 4* WX15 471mlL - 434007
16 Ml“k es as oo G’l‘b ‘-002692 Set screw
17 Fettnipp/Grease nip., 34 Omstyringsarm .. .. S-71p 000822
CA M6, s wewe  SITOO¥ Pitch control arm
18 Mansverbokshendel, 35 Regforlengelse, 25 m G72¢c
STOF oo oo oo o oo oo T2Rc-00O0767 Reg.fotlengelse, 35 m G72gp
Big operator handle : Reg.forlengelse, 55 m G72ge
19 Mansverbokshendel, Governor control
liten .. .. oo .o .. 728b-000768 36 Enderar’' >
Small operator handle (med plast propp) . .. 672d - 84003
20 AT o0 oo oo oo o oo 720k-002487 Cable end tube
Governor contr, lever (with plastic plug)
21 Skive/Washer .. . .. 772j-7406/ 37 Muner/Nut, H5 .. .. 44/01D
22 Linsesenkskrue,
tM8x30 ., ,, 438005
Cap screw
23 Mon?erinpphte. ATX 72Lq -00/694 s”".“ for mm”
landum fex) pla Special parts for reverse gearbox englac s
2 &opm ) plate 16 KlosyBlock .. .. .. G71th-"002692
Mex28" ve e ae 43/053 lhnd.laode (ikke Vb‘).
Cap screw 3¢ hullhole .. .. 7imp -0026/0
25 MmlNut. ‘M6 _ 49i078 Handle head (IIO!
26 Hodeskrue/Bolt, M8x/12. 432024 '!’m)’ (F. pos. 64,
I MB¥%68" ¥3Zu/ side/page 68)
27 Tannskive, Yu® AZ .. 734h - 722027 Hodeskrue/Bolr, .
Lock washer ;::Z: ::eSISet oo 43253
. screw,
2 Disanschylie/Spacer . 72L 002776 G s . . v .. 4MmL. ¥34007
OBS. Betjeningslengde = .Panserslange + 50 cm

Operating distance = Conduit + 50 cm

59



Gruppe/Group 2G/2§ 82-1. KOBLINGSHUS OG HURTIGOMSTYRING
CLUTCH HOUSING AND LEVER OPERATED PITCH CONTROL
Nr. Del nava Del ar, Nr. Del nava Delnr,
No. Part Name Parz No. No. Part Name Part No.
15 Koblingshendel (tidl/prev. S1-3G83d)
med kule .. .. .. .. 000288 m. mutt/w. nut
Cluech control handle % UNC, 415h)
with knob 33 Hindskrue (2 stk) .. 483a-436044
16 HmdM s o0 e o Hallﬂm(pilcll)
Handle head . 34 Fettnippel, M6 (tidl.
17 Setwskrue Y4 WX15 . 471ml - 139007 ", 9340) o0 o0 oo .. 517.004
Set screw Grease nipple, M6
18 Hendelkule/Kaob . .. 971b -97/003 (prev. 4%, 934r)
19 Omstyrings-veiv 35 Gummiskive .. .. .. 881f -826027
(med hode 71mL) . .. S1-71p -0008% Rubber seal
Pitch control lever 36 Stoppring .. .. .. .. 483kb- 444003
20 Kulelager (SKF 6010) 983d -9//038 Clutch shaft washer
Ball bearing 37 Koblinghuspakning .. 882qm -8/3052
21 Tetingsring med . . Clucch housing gasket
stovlippe (6080) 824026 38 Omsthuspakning . .. 883b-5/3058
@} Oil seal with dust Dp Reverse hous, gasket
27 Skive/Washer, 4™ .. 781b°72[062 39 KoblLhuslokkpakn. .. 882qn-8/3083
23 uutver, lav/Nut ..... 436d ¥4[022 Clutch cover gasker
Gruppe/Grovp 2G/2J 82~1. KOBLINGSHUS OG HURTIGOMSTYRING 24 Fiberpakn/Gasket, 40 Omststativpakn, . .. 883ak -8/308%
CLUTSCH HOUSING AND LEVER OPERATED PITCH CONTROL 256X320X05 .. .. 882d 825039 Pitch control bracket
25 Peilepinn/Dipstick .. S1-2G82x -00#7 gasket
Nr. Delnavn Del ar. Nr. Del nava Del or, 26 Midestillingstapp 41 Koblstativpakn, . .. 884k - 8309/
No. Part Name Part No. No. PartName Part No. (m/2-453n) .. ... ..S1-3G83ch-0008%  Clutch bracker gasket
1 Koblingshus .. .. .. 3G82Q-00030% 7 Hurtigomsthylse . .. 3G83BB -0008(3 Neutral pos. pin 42 Blindflens .. .. . .. 3G83Ap 000836
Clutch housing Reversing sleeve 27 Omstyringsansleg . .. 3G83IAL - 003803 Blank flange i
2 Koblingshuslokk .. .. 3G82QL000783 8 Koblingsklave .. . .. D82F-000793 Max. pitch stop arm 43 Hodeskrue M10X35 '
Housing cover Clutch shifter fork 28 Fjer/Spring .. .. .. THO5E (idl. % UNCX14*,
3 Omstyringshus .. . .. 3G83AB-0008I0 9 Koblingsannstang .. 2G3/g- 000795 29 Feunippel, %™ Rgj. . 591c -5170i7 484c) .. .. .. .. .. 432010
. Reversing homsing Clutch shaft Grease nipl, ¥~ BSP Bolt M10X35 (prev.
4 XKoblingsstatly .. . . 2G83.004-003640 10 Hendelstang med 30 Seteskrue M10X10 ¥ UNCX1Y, ™, 484c)
Clutch shaft bracker koblingsdrev .. .. .. §1-C84hK -000797 (tidl/prev. , "X3¥}%", 44 Hodeskrue M8X20
4 Kort koblingsstativ Clutch shaft w/pinion 453b)/Set screw .. .. 434017 (tidl. 816 UNCX20,
med foring .. . . .. 11 Koblingsdrer .. . .. C84HL-000799 31 Gummisnor {4*X75 . 883aL -8220/5 4346) .. e en s oo 432019
Clutch shaft bracket, Clutch shaft pinion . Rubber cord Bole M8X20 (prev.
short 12 Omsyrings-veiv ., .. $1-3G83fc - 000817 Gummisnor 4 "X95 . 883am -8220/6 /5 UNCX20, 434c)
5 Hurtigomstbrakket Pitch control shaft Rubber cord 45 Hodeskrue/Bolt M12
med foringer .. .. ..2G83005-003¢%| 13 Omstyringskloss .. .. G83e-00029% 32 Midestillngsskeue (m/ X30 (cidl/prev. ¥4
Lever operated pitch Pitch control shoe mutter/w. nut M10, UNCX1},", 482b) .. 432.021
contr. brack. w/bushes 14 Seegerring (80-I) . .. 7834 -73%048 441.070) .. .. .. .. S1-3G83db ~00/5/%
6 Foring (2sk/pes) .. 683a-62/019 Circlip Neutral pos. screw Forts. side/Cont. page 57.
Bush

60 61



Z-

Gruppe/Group 2G/2) 82-2. KOBLINGSHUS OG SVEIVOMSTYRING
CLUTCH HOUSING AND PITCH CONTROL

Delnr, Nr. Del navn Delnr,
g:. !'P::tn;lva:ae P:rlt No, No. Part Name - PartNo,
1 Koblingshus .. .. .. 3G82Q-00030% Reversing wheel
Clutch housing (pitchs 20 mm)
2 Koblingshuslokk .. .. 3G82QL-000783 8 Koblingsklave .. . .. DB82F-000793
Housing cover Clutch shifter fork
3 Omstyringshus .. . .. 3G83AC -00/#/9 9 Koblingstannstang ZG8/D- 000795

62

ing housin
Kebpaaty - . 468300400340 1o
Clutch shaft bracker
Kort koblingsstativ
med foring .. .. .. S1-C84Hb - 1"
Clutch shafe bracket,
shore 12
Omst.stativ m/foring . 2G83.006-0036%2
Pitch control bracket 1"
with bush
Foring/Bush .. .. ..
Omstyringshjul
(stigning: 20 mm) ..

683a -62l019 14

3G83BC -00/420

Clutch shaft
Hendelstang med
koblingsdrev .. .. ..
Clutch shaft w/pinion
Koblingsdrev .. .. ..
Clutch ‘shaft pinion
Omst.stang med drev . S1-83f-00080/
Pitch control shafe

S1-C4hk -00079]

CR4HL-00079

Omstyringsdrev .. ..  83c-000802%
Pitch control pinion
Scegerring (80-) . .. 783d-73%0%8

Circlip

Gruppe/Group 2G/2) 82-2, KOBLINGSHUS OG SVEIVOMSTYRING
CLUTCH HOUSING AND PITCH CONTROL

Nr. Del navn
No. Part Name

Del ar.
Part No,

15

16
17

18
19

20

21

22
23
24

26

28

30

3

32

3

Hendel for kobl. og

omstyring med kule . (000288

Handle for clutch and
pitch contr. with knob
Hendelhode .. .. ..
Handle head
Sertskrue, 14" WX15
Set screw
Hendelkule/Knob . ..
Riflepinn, Kerpin S9
69X36 (tdl/prev.
Yrxiye, 483c) . ..
Dowel

Kulelager (SKF 6010)
Ball bearing
Tetningsring med
stovlippe (6080) ..
Oil seal with dust lip

Skive/Washer, 35” ..,

Mutter, lav/Nue .. ..
Fiberpakn/Gasket,
250X 328X0,5

e oo

471mL~43%007

971b- 97003

454.007

983d -9//038

82%02¢

781b -72(062
436d - 441022

882d-825039

Peilepinn/Dipstick .. $1-2G82x -00/4/7

Hindskrue .. .. . ..
Hand screw (pitch)
Fettnippel M6

(eidl. 147, 9341) .. ..
Grease nipple M6
(previous 4 ™, 934r)
Gummimamjett o0 e
Rubber cuff
Gummiskive .. .. ..
Rubber seal

Stoppring .. .
Clutch sbaft wasber
Settskrne M10X10
(eidl. 38X 3", 453b)
Set screw M10X10
(prev. % *, 453b)
mﬂns’hﬂp‘h LY
Clutch housing gasket
Omstyr.huspakning ..
Reverse hous. gasket

471c 43604/

517.004

883¢-853020
881f -526027

483kb - 444003

434.017

882qm-8/3082.

883b - 813088

Nr. Del nava
0. Part Name

34

35

36

37

38

39

40

4

42

9

4

Del nr.
Part No.

Kobl.husiokkpakn. ..
- Clutch cover gasket

Omst.seativpakning ..
Pitch control bracket
gasker
Kobl.stativpakning ..
Clutch bracket gasker
Hodeskrue M10X3$
(udl % Uchl g".
4840) .o i v ne ..
Bole MIOX35 (prev.
% UNCX1% ", 484¢)
Hodeskrue M8X20
(tidl. %1 UNCX20,
4340) v e e ae ae
Bolt Msxzo (pm.
%13 UNCX20, 434¢) .
Hodeskrue M12X30
(tidl. ¥ UNCX1%™,
482b) .. ..
Bolt M12X30 (prev.
% UNCX1%™")
Pinneskrue M12X32 ,
(ridl. % UNCX30,
Q21 .0 vy e .
Stad M12X32 (prev.
14 UNCX230, 421f)
Mutter/Nug M12 (ridl.
prev. ¥4 UNC, 415j) .
Pinneskrue M10X46
{tdl. 3§ UNCX4S,
411b) .
Stud M10X46 (prev.
% UNCX45, 411b)
Skrue M6X8 (m/klem.
745b) (sidl. 14", 455c)
Screw M6 (with
clamp, 745b)

(prev. 14", 455¢)
Riflepinn/Dowel,
Kerpin S$4 69X20
(tidl/prev. 1%, 422f)

882qn - 813083
883ak - 9/3087

884h - 8/309/

432.010

432.019

432.021

437.087

441072

437.078

431.049

454.006



000

&6

,_@)(D
1] b

Gruppe/Group 2G/2) 82-83. KOBLINGS- OG OMSTYRINGSDELER
CLUTCH- AND PITCH CONTROL-PARTS

Nr. Delnavn

Delor,

Nr. Del nava

Delar,

No. Part Name Part No. No. Part Name Part No. .
1 Forreste koblingsdel .. D82A- - 5 Kulelagertrustring . .. 2G82an-00/426
Front clutch part Thrust washer
1 Forreste koblingsdel 6 Klemring/Clamp ring . C82D
med setskruer .. . .. S1-D82A-003307 6 Klemring med nagler
Front clutch pare with og fjerer .o o4 40 o0 S1-C82D-00/#I

3 coupl. flange screws

Akterste koblingsdel . 3G82B —

Rear clucch pare

Akterste koblingsdel

med friksjonsskive og

W *e o0 & o0 &%’”‘003808
Resr clutch part with

friction flange and

sliding bolts

Fm ee o oo 2]320 —
Friction flange
Koblingshylse .. . ..
Clutch sleeve

C82E - 000319

Clamp ring w/groo-
ved studs and springs .

7 Friksjonsplate .. . ..
Friction disc

8 Periferilamell .. . .
Periphery disc

9 Senterlamell .. .. ..
Centre disc

C85e-000366
982.002
982.001

10 Kulelager (SKF 6010) 933d -9/038
Ball bearing
11 Kuolelagethylse .. . ..

682ra -626017
Ball bearing sleeve

Gruppe/Group 2G/2J 82-83,

KOBLINGS- OG OMSTYRINGSDELER
CLUTCH- AND PITCH CONTROL-PARTS

21

Nr. Delnava Delnr. Nr. Del nava Delnr,

No. Part Name Part No. No. Part Name Part No.

12 Kulelagerhylse .. .. 682r-6260/6 26 Koblingsklemme .. .. D82i-000362
Ball bearing sleeve Clutch clamp

13 Tetningsring (5580) .. 982r-8240/7 27 Koblarmrull (4™®) .  82mb-000365
Oil seal Clutch arm roller

14 Tetningsring (5580) 28 Underlagsskive .. ..  82j -000363
med stevlippe .. . . 982rb-824025 Wear shim
Oil seal with dust lip 29 Muteer/Nue, 17% ¥ ™ 415g- “vio//

15 Temingsflens/Flange . GB82R- 000266 Nut ¥, 17 hex.

15 Tetningsflens med 30 Fjer/Spring .. .. ... 782d-7320/%
tetningsringer .. . .. S1-G82R-000265 31 Riflenagle, Kerpin N¢ '
Flange with 2 oil seals 69X12 (tidl./prev.

16 Koblingsflens (fors) . C84Q - UrPXK", 482p) . .. 45400
Front coupling flange Grooved stud

16 Koblingsflens med * 32 Koblingsfjer .. .. .. 744b
kulelageshylse .. . .. S1-C84Q -0038/% Clutch spring
Front coupling flange 33 Bremsering .. ., .. 2G82E-000367
wiball bearing sleeve Brake ring

17 Flenskobling (32 mm) 2J84003- 34 Fjer/Spring .. .. ... 744b-7//023
Coupl, flange 35 Kopphodeskrue

17 Flenskobling (og M8X50 (tidl/prev.
skruesere MT-12)%) .. 2084003 -00507(  %he"X2", 421e) .. .. 431.040
Coupling flange (and Cap screw M8X50 -
set of flange coupling 3 Splinc (Yu"X1") . .. 782g-73/0/9
screws, MT-17)%) Splic pin

18 Tetningsflenspakn. . . 8825-8/3084 37 Bremsebolistyring . .. 2G82D-000805
Flange gasket Brake bolt retainer

19 Glideb/Sliding bole .. 82Ld -000284 38 Fiberpakning/Gasket .

20 Dogskrue M10X12 (259X329X0,5) .. .. 882d-825039
(tidl/prev. 39 Bremseb.fier/Spring . .  782f -7//057
KuXK", 431g) . .. 434019 40 Se.gerring (15A) . .. 734j- 734039
Socket ser screw (dog) Tieclip
Mellomaksel .. .. .. 3G82t-000359 41 Bremsebolt/Brake bolt 2G82¢ -000369
Intermediate shaft 42 Bremscbolthylse .. .. 2G82ck 00037/

22 Mellomakselkile/Key Brake bolt sleeve
7X8X40 .. .. .o oo 4Me-45/002 43 Hodeskrue M8X2S

23 Mellomakselskive . .. 784b-7250/3 (cidligere/previous
Lock washer %18 UNCX2S, 421k) , 432,023

24 Mellomakselmutter .. 484¢-54%/009 Bole M8X25
Shaft nue 44 Fettnippel M6

28 Koblarm/Clutch arm . C82he -000398 (tdL/prev, 14>, 934r) 517.004

! Grease nipple M6
%) MT17: Pos. 45 - 46 - 47 . 48
side/page 88.

65



,Gr/Group 2GRG/2JRG 84. REVERSGEAR/REVERSE GEAR (MODEL H-1971)

(. J [ 1

VLSS SAS 2 VS

NOVIHTIN

/5 SO

(51
10) (5

sodee.

13

NI,

Grupne/Group 2GRG/2IRG 84. REVERSGEAR/REVERSE GEAR (Mndal $L1071)

d

T

17) (19
18

Nr. Del pavn Delar, Nr. Del nava Delar,
No. Part Name Part No. No. Part Name Part No.
1 Gearhus/Geatbox . .. S1-H84QbY 19b Flenskobling (og .
2 Gearhusdeksel .. . .. H84qL skruesett MT-17)%) 2184063 = 00507/
Gearbox cover ~ Coupling flange (and
3 Gearhusdekselpakn, .. 884n |, 3 sct of flange coupling
Gasket, gearbox cover 8 screws, MT-17)%),
4 Hodeskrue/Bole 8 rear part
M8X25 (tidl/prev. 20 l'lenskobhn;::kme.
$/1s UNCX25, 421k) . 432,023 , ) Hiox 30 432013

10
}]

112
13
14
15
16
18

19

19

19a

Tewningsring (4256) .. 934eb -8240y/
Oil seal

21
Plugq Yfy!'ggpes « .. Sl6019 22
Magnes plug
Koblingsklokke .. . .. St-H8ém | &
Ahead clutch cone § 23
Koblingsklbelegg! . .. H84mk

Ahead clucch lining 00007 semirmususy 23
Geardrev .. .. .. .. H84sb-000009
Driving gear

Kile/Key (#X8X20) . 436a-%5/00S
Muster, 3™ Rgj. ... 484t-5%/009

Lock nut, 34" BSP

Sporsikringsskive 784b-7250/3 24
Lock washer

Gearaksel/Gear shaft . S1-Hs4db 2
Kjedehjulkonbelegg . . Ho4dk | &
Astern clutch cone 9 26
lining 00003 SEMIFIHISHESD § :
Foring/Bush 6222/7, 6824 27
Kile/Key (7X8X40) . 434e-45/003
Ringmutter/Ring nut . 486c-742008 27
L3seskive MB7 SKF . 786¢c- 72502/

Lock washer L 28
Forreste flenskobl, ./ 24

Front coupling flange 29
Forrests flenskobling

med tetningsringhylse . S1-HB4003- 00204530
Front coupling flange

with sleeve 3
Fleaskobling (32 mm) 248%.003-pp3925"
Coupl. flange only 32

*) MT 17: Pos. 45-46-47-48
side/pagé 64 og/and 88.

Flange coupling balt

Mutter/Nue, Mi0 H4{059,
Tetningsringhylse

(30 mm lang/long) .. 682re « 626023
Sleeve

" Gearkjedehjul .. . .. H84T-0000/9

Lower chain wheel
Gearkjedehjul med

kulelagre og seeger-

ring (pos. 24—325) . .. SI-H84T
Lower chain wheel

with ball bearings and

circlips (pos. 24—25)
Kulelager, SKF 6010Z 983db
Ball bearing 94039

Seegerring (80-1) 7340457834
Circlip

seegmm; (50A) .. .. 782b 73¢0%7

Gm mellmnh,ul +« .+ H84ub 0co0DZ/
Intermediate gear

Gear mellomhjul .. .. S1-H84ub
Intermediate gear

Kulelager, SKF 6205Z 935mb
Ball bearing 9/035°
Mellomaksel 9900223 Hg4L
Intermediate shaft

Seegerring (25A) 73702 7341
Circlip

O-ring, SOR 10

(19.2X252%3) 82/9%6 ggq1.
Riflepinn, Kerpin S4,

69X20 (ridl/prev.

Y OX K", 422f) . .. 454.006
Dowel

003670

003866

67



Gr./Group 2GRG/2IRG 84. REVERSGEAR/REVERSE GEAR (MODEL-H-1971)

Nr. Delnava Delne, Nr. Delnavn Delnr,

No. Part Name Part No, No. Part Name Part No,

34 Gearkjede, 19 ledd 49 Gummiskive (259X3) 884a-52603/
(114046), 483 mm .. 984¢c -93/02/ Gummiskive (259X2) 884a- 8326030
Chain, 19 links ' Gummiskive (259X1) 8842826032

35 Kjedelds’Chain lock .. 984n-93/023 Rubber washer

36% Aktre gearstotteflens . H34w-00001Z5 50 Kobli « .o 882q 81308/
Rear support flange Gasket, gearbox front
Aktre gesrststreflens . S1-HB84w00386% 51 Liseknast/Lock bole .. H84nc000029
Rear support flange 52 Mansvertapp .. .. .. H84rL:000030

37* Fettnippel, M6X1 Operating shafe dowel
(m ““. ’“‘) se o0 . s}’m‘ 53 Prﬁpp, %. R“i’ . e 522‘2'5/605'0
Grease nipple, M6X1 Plug, 34" BSP
(prev. 4™, 934r) . .. 54 Lisehylsestyring .. .. H842000032

38 Hodeskrue/Bole Lock sleeve retainer
M10X25 (idl/prev. 85 Fjme/Spring .. .. .. 784 74066
% UNCX2s, 421L) , 432.009 86 Lischylse/Lock sleeve. Hedpd 0000

39 Akere gearstotteflens- 56 L3sehylse med trinse . St-H84pd
pakning .. .. .. ., B884w-8/3093 Lock sleeve with 2
Rear support flange . roller and pin o
gasket 57 Lischyletrinse 2003Z Hs4y [

40* Tetningsring (5580) - Lock sleeve roller Q
med stwvleppe .. . .. 982rbBI%025 58 Lischylsetapp ..4559/ 484h
Qil seal with dust lip sleeve pin

41* Tetningwing (5580) 982c-8240/7 59 Pakning/Gasket
Oil sesl ) (339X409X05) . .. 836 825030

42 Manevehylse .. .. .. H84ec000026 60 Peilepinn/Dipstick  S1-H84x000038
Operating sleeve 61 Pakning/Gasket
Manoverhylse St-Hg4e: (258X329X05) .. .. 8824 &3/033
Operating sleeve Q 62 Manoveraksel .. . .. S1-H84sb &

43 Vinkelkontaktlager 0 Qperating shaft 3
(0207) .. WQ¥5. .. 984h [ 19 63 Mansverskeelring532023 684r | S
Angular-contact bear. S Operating shafc sleeve

44 Secegerring (721). .. 784t 64 Geathendel ~ °~ °~H71m-000043
Circlip 734050 Gear operating lever

45 Distansering/Spacer . . 684b- 632020 65 Hendelkule/Knob . .. 977003

46 Distansering/Spacer ., 684¢c - 63202/ 66 Setskrue, ¥ * WX15 47imL- 434007

47 Skimring, Seeger PS ' Set screw
{35X45X0,1)/Shim . . 741006 67*+Skimskive/Shim,

48 Skimring, Seeger PS 42X30X05 .. .. .. 784m - 74/as5¥f
(35X45X%0,3)/Shim . . 741007 42X30X0,3 .. .. .. 784mb 74/055

42X30X0,1 .. .. ..

* S1-H84W bestir av/consist of pos.: 36 - 37 - 40 - 41.

** Jkke vist p3 tegning. — Brukes { front av pos. 7.
Not shown in drawing. — Used in froat of pos. 7.

68

784mec 74/056

i-

OG

513 K4 X7 )(30X & Kos {3

v?

s

57
ot

21K

2

2

27){{87
(J
/

N\

Wit

)
)

CJ L)
J
-
-
et

(927

3) (R)(&)(3 (3

77

!

Se K42 K1e J(85
Gruppe/Group 2GGR/2JGR 84. STORT REVERSGEAR MED REDUKSJON

"

10¢) {108) (108} (128 4ot X2¢ X22X 25 X 28 ROAN 3t X123 )0sKa2 Xe2 K # )(32 K 8 88 294

[0,

00) (107,

REVERSE GEARBOX (Heavy Duty type) WITH REDUCTION GEAR



Gruppe/Group 2GGR/2JGR 84. STORT REVERSGEAR MED REDUKSION
REVERSE GEARBOX (Heavy Duty type) WITH REDUCTION GEAR

Nr. Delnavn Delnr, Nr. Del navn Del nr,

No. Part Name Part No, No. Part Name Part No.

1 Gearhus .. .. ..... G84Q-00/070 11 Koblingskonbelegg ... G84dL-00/077
Reverse gearb. housing Clutch cone lining

2 Gearhuslokk .. .. .. 3GB2QN Q00848 12 Trykkring .. .. .. .. G84Dk-0O/OTE
Housing cover Pressure ring

3 Geartrommel .. . .. G84M-000439 13 Bremsering .QO/P23, S1-G84k | o\
Gear wheel housing Brake ring 18

3 Gearrrommel kompl, . S1-G84M -0036// 14 Bremseringband 3
Gear wheel housing (540 mm) . 00/080, G84kL | ©
complete Brake ring lining

4 Gearbole #6770, |, G8AL 0O/%22 15 Bremseringbolt med
Idler gear bole trinse og trinsebolt

5 Mellomhjul (store) (pos. 15 - 17 - 18) .. S1-G84P
med foring .. .. ... S1-G84U -00/07/ Brake bole with roller
Big idler gear w/bush and rofler pin

6 Mellomhjul (lite) med 16 Ring/Brake ring wash. G84pk -00/08%
foring .. «. .. .. .. S1-D84V-00/077 17 Trinse/Roller .. .. .. G84pL-00/082
Small idler gear . 18 Trinsebolt/Roller pin  GB84pm-00/083
with bush 19 Bremsekile .. .. , .. GB84kk-00f779

7 Gearbolthylse .. . .. G84uk-00/073 Brake wedge
Distance sleeve 20 Hendelarm kompl. . .. $1-G84w -00/085

8 Forhjul Lever arm complete
L -G843-00/068 21 Gearhendel (m/kule) . S1-G71m-00/p86
Driving gear . Operating lever (with

9 Bakhjul .. .. .. .. G84t-00/07% knob)
Driven gear 22 Gearhendelkloss .. .. G71mk-00/087

102 Koblingskon .. .. .. G84D - Lever boss !
Clutch cone Gearhendelflens . GB84FI") -000437

102 Koblingskon med Operating lever flange
koblingskonbelegg . .. 51-G84D 23 Koblingshylse med
Clutch cone with glaciecforinger,
clutch cone lining 632¢/632¢b .. .. . .. S1-G82¢ -00/088

102 Koblingskon m/kobl.- Clutch sleeve with
konbelegg, medbrin- bushes
germuffe, glidebolter - 24 Koblingskloss .. . .. G82F ooo285
og fjzrer, pos. 10a - Clutch shoe
10b-11-31 .35, .. S2.G84D -0034/2 25 Amring .. .. .. .. GB82hk-00/089

10b Medbringermuffe .

70

Clutch cone w/lining

clutch boss, sliding 26
bolts and spring

..or G84N -

Clutch boss

Clutch finger carrier
Ambolt .. .. ... ..
Clutch finger pin

G82m-00/09»

*) Ikke vist pi tegning/
Not shown in drawing.

Gruppe/Group 2GGR/2JGR 84. STORT REVERSGEAR MED REDUKSIJON
REVERSE GEARBOX (I 2avy Duty type) WITH REDUCTION GEAR

*) Tkke visy'p tegning/
Not shown in drawing.

Lower start sprocket

Nr. Del navn Del nr, Nr. Del navn Del ar.
No. Part Name Part No, No. Part Name Part No.
27 Koblingsarm .. .. G82h-0009/ 50 Skive, 40X23X3 . .. 783cb-T250/9
Clutch finger Washer
28 Koblingsmutter . G82tk -0/032 51 Skive/Washer, 716 .. 768d-72/058
Clutch boss nut 52 Sporsikringsskive . .. 784b-71250/3
29 Gearmutter/Gear nut .  GB4sk-00/067 Lock washer
30" Smerepl/Oil caccher  GB4mk oospg3 53 Sikringsskive .. 7845~ 725007
31 Glidebolt/Slidingbolt .  82Le -00/09% Lock washer
32 Oljedrypplate .. . .. GB4gm-0095 54 Spliny, B"X¥™ ... 731c T35
Drip plate Split pin
33 Porhjulsmutter .. .. G84sm-00/069 55 Utglt/Obsolete
Driving gear nut 56 Sylinderhodeskrue
34 Gearaksel med foring M10X25 (tidl/prev,
(pos. 65) +. .. .. .. S1-G82t-00/096 ¥ UNCX1", 482h) . 433.017
Gear shaft with bush Socket head screw
35 Koblfjee/Clutch spr. .  784g-7/06% M10X25
* 36 Bremseringfjer .. . .. 783b 7//059 57 Koppskrue/Cap screw,
Brake ring spring mess./brass, M6X10
40 Trustkulelager 6306 . 984b-Fr0+40 (ctidl/prev. 14 "X 10,
Ball bearing _ 433d) .. .. .. .. .. 431043
41 Kulelager 6010Z .. .. 983db-9/039 58 Gearhuspakning .. .. 882q &/308/
42 Kulelager 6010 .. . .. 983d-9/038 Gear housing gasket
Ball bearing 59 Lukepakning .. .. .. 882qn 8/3083
43  Seegerring (801) .. .. 783d 7340¥8 Cover gasket
Circlip . 60 Hendelflenspakning .. 842¢-8/3066
44 Kile/Key (7X8X40) . 434e-45/003 Lever flange gasket
45 Skivekile, X135 ... 484p-v5/0/0 61 Gummiskive .. .. .. 881f 826027
Woodr, key Rubber seal
46 Gearakselmutter .. .. 484¢-5%/709 62 Hendelkule/Knob . .. 971b 97/003
Gear shaft nut 63 Bremsering Wiseskrue 484k 36047
47 Rergjengemutter, ¥5” 562b 54/0/% Brake ring adj. screw -
Lock nut, 4™ BSP 64 Bunnmutter, ¥ UNC 437b ¥4/024
48 Rerplugg, ¥ ”, metall Dome nut
(babord) .. .. .. .. 531a*)54032 65 Foring/Bush 2425M .. €82d-42z0/7
Plug, % *, brass (port) 66 Foring/Bush 1625M .. 631d -622Zcc7
49 Rorplugg, 34", menall 584q%)5/6038 70 Pumpekasse .. .. $¢-2G34A -00378
' Plug, 34 BSP Gear housing Assy
Rerplugg, %4 ”, galv. 71 Akseltapp/Drive shaft 2G34C -00/066
(i gearakselenden) . .. 523k%)-5/603; 72 Veivakselmuffe .. .. 2G3tal -00/728
Plug, K™ BSP Cranksh. spline muff
(end of gear shafy) 73 Nedre startkjedehjul . 2G3SHC - 007953

71



Gruppe/Group 2GGR/2JGR 84. STORT REVERSGEAR MED REDUKSJON
REVERSE GEARBOX (Heavy Duly type) WITH REDUCTION GEAR

Nr. Del nava Del ar, Nr. Del navn Del nr.
No. Part Name Part No. No. Part Name Part No.
74 Eksenterhjul .. .. .. 2G31CP-00/06% 93 Startkjede (sefsee Gr.
Eccentric spline wheel 2G/2) 35, Hindstar/  935he-93i005"
75 Startpal/Starting pawl 2G38i-000395 Haad starting,
76 Startpalbolt .. .. .. 2G38j-000397 pos. 8—9
Starting pawl bolt 94 Sylinderhodeskrue
77 Eksenterring .. .. .. 2G31D-000392 M6X16 (tidligere |
Eccentric ring YrX5"™, 434) . .. 433.008
78 Pumpekryssbole .. .. 3G31g-000377 Socket head screw
Pump cross bok M6X16 (previous
79 Vannpumpestang . .. 3G42qb-000375 WU X", 434)
Water pump rod 95 Drevkile .. .. .. .. 431p¥5/oo2
80 Temingaring/Oil seal Crank. pinion key
(4256) (934¢) .. .. .. 934cb-8%40lf 100 Reduksjonsgearhus . . 2G86AB-00/062
81 Kulelager SKF 6206 934c -9r/02 Reduction gear hous.
Ball bearing 101 Reduksjonsgearflens . 2G86BB -00/097
82**Aksiallager Reduct. gear flange
SKF 51116 .. .. . .. 982d 94019 102 Gearflens .. .. . .. 2G86Q-00/06/
Thrust bearing Front coupl. flange
83%*Skimskive, 0,2/0,5 mm _ 723L/723Lb 103 Geartetningsflens . . 2G86R-00/060
Shim 74033 [THo3y Thrusy bearing cover
4a Seegerring (62-1) .. .. 734g-734038 104 Reduksjgearaksel ... 2G86DB-00/0]
Circlip Reduction gear shafs
84b Seegerring (70-A) .. 731d-73/033 105 Drivtannkrans
Circlip ’ (cidl/prev. 3G34f) .. 3G34fb-000385
85 Loddering/Washer .. 8471 5/40/0 Internal gear wheel
86 Startpalfjer .. .. .. 735i 2006 106 Rullelagerring .. .. -3G34fk 00033
Starting paw] spring Roller guide ring
87 Splint, WX ¥" . .. 738§ 7/ios8 Seegming (SB-183) . 734.004
Split pin
88 Riflenagle, Kerpin N4 107 Reduh)gurdm v oo 2G86¢-001098
€9X12 (ridligere Red.gear pinion
Vi* 4828) .. ... .. 454003 108 Smereplate .. .. .. 722a-TLl027
Grooved stud, Red.gear lub. plate
Kerpin N4 69X 12 109 Kulelager 6308 SKF . 985g-%1/0%2
(prev. }4*, 482g) Ball bearing
89 Lisestreng, 1,59 .. .. 731b-732005 110 Kulelager 6210-2RS . 986b-9//043
90 Lisemutter/Lock nut . 484t - 54/009 111 Rall (119X15,
92 Sumpalrull 60X12 .. 931d-9/50/0 48 stk/psc.)/Rolles .. 934fk -9/50/5
Roller pin 112 Tetningsring 5580
#% Se fotnote, side 18/ g;‘,:]" llq:gedm llP 982rh 814025

72 .

See page 18, marked *)

Gruppe/Group 2GGR/2JGR 84. STORT REVERSGEAR MED REDUKSJON
REVERSE GEARBOX (Heavy Duty type) WITH REDUCTION GEAR

Nr. Del navn Del nr, Nr. Del nava Del ar,

No. Part Name Part No. No. Part Name Part No.

113 Hodeskrue M10X45 118b Niviplug, ¥1* R.gj.
(tidl. 3 UNCX galvanisert .. .. .. 911a-5/6039
134", 431c) .. .. .. 432031 Plug (oil level),
Bolt M10X45 (prev. 1" BSP
¥ UNCX1¥", 120 Phiyllingsror .. . .. 667bb-63/022
431€) ve ot 0o 0o oo Oil filler tube

114 Hodeskrue M8X20 121 Hette .. .. .. . .. 568b-529023
(tidl. %1 UNCX20, Oil filler cap
4346) co eu oo oo oo 432019 . 122 Splinstife, 89X24 .. 734d 456020
Bolt M8X20 (prev. Elastic pin
316 UNCX20, 434¢) 125 Reduksj.gearhus-
Tannskive %/1” AZ pakning .. .. .. .. 8862 -8/3095
(til/to pos. 114) . .. 734h-7272027 Red.gear hous. gask.
Lock washer 126 Reduksj.gearflens-

115 Hodeskrue M8X12 pakning .. .. .. .. 886b-8/30%
(cidl. /16« UNCX Red.gear flange gask.
44" 463b) .. ..... 432024 127 ‘Tetn.flenspakning .. 8R6r 8/3097
Bolt M8X12 (prev. Cover gasket
5/1s UNCXW ™, 128 Mutter 3§ UNC ... 415g 44/ol/
463b) Nut

116 Hodeskrue M6X30 129 Tannskive ¥4 JZ .. 745d-722030
(uidl. 4 UNCX Lock washer
1147, 4235) .. .. .. 432002 130 Kile 10X8X40 . .. 486q-#5/0//
Bolt M6X30 (prev. Key
Y% UNCX1Y", 131 Lisbrikke MB? SKF 786¢ -7275/3
423s) Lock washer

117 Hodeskrue 3§ UNC 132 Ringmuteer .. .. .. 486¢ ¥¥2008
X154, 484c .. . .. 4B4c-432090 Ring nut
Bolt 3 UNCX
114", 484c .. .. ..

118a Oljeavtap.plugg,
14" Rgj, merall .. 531a-5/6032
Dram plug, ¥4 BSP,
brass
Fiberpakning
(259X 328X0,5) . 882d -B25039
Gasket

73



<3

i

)

()

Gr. 2GRK/2JRK 85, STASJONARKOBLING MED REDUKSJON 2:1/
STATIONARY CLUTCH WITH REDUCTION GEAR 2:1

Nr.

No. Part Name

Del ar.
Part No.

Del navn

Del nr,

Nr. Delnavn
Part No.

No. Part Name

1
2

2

74

KobLhusbakstykke .. 2G82QM -
Clutch hous. flange
Tetningsflens .. .. ..
Oil seal flange
Tetningsflens

med tetningsring .. .. S1-G82ZRB-00/041
Flange with oil seal

Akterste koblingsdel . 2G85B -

G82RB

Cs2CcC -
82Le -00/0%%

6 Klemring med nagler
og fjerer .. .. .. .. $1-C82D-00/4l
Clamp ring w/grooved

studs and springs . ..

7 Friksjonsplate .. . .. (CB85¢-000366
Friction disc

8 Periferilamell .. , .. 982,002
Periphery disc

9 Senterlamell .. .. .. 982001
Centre disc

10 Forreste koblingsdel .. D82AC

Front clutch part
10 Torreste koblingsdel
med settskruer .. . .. S1-D82AC =
Front clutch part with
3 coupl. flange screws
11 Dogskrue M10X12
(ddl/prev. "X} ",
“sLg) e e
Socket set scréw (dog)

434.019

Gr. 2GRK/2JRK 85. STASJON/ERKOBLING MED REDUKSION 2:1/
STATIONARY CLUTCH WITH REDUCTION GEAR 2:1

Nr. Del navn Del ar. Nr. Del navn Delar,
No. Part Name Paret No. No. Part Name Part No.
12 Koblingshylse .. ., .. C82B-000349 34 Koblingsklave .. . .. D82F-000793
Clutch sleeve Clutch shifter fork
13 Bakaksc], kort .. . .. 2G85bk-0039/5 35 Skive/Washer, 3§~ .. 781b-72/062
Rear shafe, short 36 Mutter, 34” UNC .. 436d-94/022
14 Bakaksel, lang .. . .. 2G85bL-0039% Nut
Rear shaft, long 37 Koblingsstativ .. ., .. C84H-
15 Kulelager (SKP 6010) 983d-9/038 Clutch shaft bracket
Ball bearing 38 Koblingsdrev .. . .. C84hL-000799
16 Kulelager (SKF 6308) 985g-9/042 Clutch shaft pinion
Ball bearing 39 Hendelstang m/drev . S1-C84hk -000797
17 Kulelagerhylse .. . .. 682ra 6260/7 Clutch shafe w/pinion
Distance sleeve 40 Gummiskive .. .. .. 881f-826027
18 Pakn.ringhylse .. . .. 682rc ¢260/7 Rubber scal
Qil seal sleeve 41 Stoppring .. .. .. .. 483kb-4¥/003
19 Tetningsring (5580) .. 982r 3240/7 Clutch shafe washer
Oil seal 42 Settskrue M10X10 434.017
20 Kil&/Key (7X8X40) . 434e -¥5/003 (tidl/prev. ¥ "X¥%™,
21 Tetningsflenspakn. . .. 882s -8/308% 453b)/Set screw
Flange gasket . 43 Koblhendel med kule S1-71nc -000288
22 Omstyrhuspakning . . 883b-8/3088 Clutch handle w/knob
Reverse hous, gasket 44 Hendelhode .. .. .. 7imL-
23 Koblstativpakning .. 884h-8/3091 Handle head
Clutch bracket gasket 45 Settskrue, L "WX15 . 47iml ¥3¥007
24 Plug, Y4” rgji/BSP .. 965¢-5/60/9 Set screw
25 Fetenippel M6 (ridl/ 46 Hendelkule/Knob . .. 971b-97/003
prev. 44, 934r) .. .. 517.004 47 Hodeskrue/Bolt
Grease nipple M12X30 (cidl/prev.
26 Koblingsarm .. .. .. C82hc-000398 ¥4 UNCX1Y4, 482b) 432,021
Clutch arm 48 Hodeskrue/Bole
27 Koblingsklemme .. ., D82i-000362 M8X20 (tidl/prev.
Clutch clamp 5/t UNCX20, 434c) . 432,019
28 Koblarmrull (47%) . 82mb-000365 49 Hodeskrue/Bole
Clutch arm roller M8X25 (ridl/prev.
29 Underlagsskive .. , ..  82j 000353 $/1s UNCX 25, 421k) . 432,023
Wear shim 50 Koblingsmutter .. .. G82tk -00/092
30 Fjece/spring .. .. .. 782d-73Zo/% Lock nuc
.31 Riflenagle, Kerpin N4 51 Sikr.krampe/Lock clip 731h-732007
69X12 (tidl/prev. 52 Mutter/Nur M12
YmXIA% 482g) . .. 454.003 (tidl./prev. Y5 ™, 415))
Grooved stud 53 Riflepinn, Kerpin S4
32 Mutter/Nut 17%, 34=  415g-4toll 69X20 (ridl/prev.
33 Koblingstanustang . .. D81g -000 795 Y ", 4220)/Dowel . .. 454.006
Clutch shafe
75



Gr./Group 2G/2) 91. VRIBAR PROPEL/CONTROLLABLE PITCH PROPELLER

Nr. Del navn Delar.
No. Part Name Part No.

Nr. Delnavn
No. Part Name

Del nr.,
Part No,

6 Slitersr/Wear tube .. 2J91n-00/593
7 Feunippel, 1" Ragj.

(for/t@ 2@1@) Y 591¢-517017

For trebdter/For wooden boats:

22 Stevmskrue . %), ... 91L-00/076
Gr. nipple, 14 * BSP Stern wood screw
§ Teustring . V. Doti-oals3 Stevnskrue m/mutter . $1-91L 003675
Thrust ring
. h . Stern wood screw
' % Skimtrustring, 0,5 mm D91ic-00%592 with nut
Shim thruse ring » Y,
9 Vingekloss .. .. . .. D9im-00/s9s - Muwer/Nut, K7 . .. 49lc 94033
Wing tap block
10 Sikringsskive .. .. .. 791£-725023
Lock washer For plast- og stélb&ter/For GRP ond
E—— — + 3 11 Bossskrue/Boss serew . D91k-00/59) steel boats, 1975: )
12 Hylseror/Stern tube 24 Hode-stevaskeue
A- ~81 (1% "@X550 mm) . .. D91h-00/596 (rustfri), M12XS0 . .. 432.108
13 Pakkboks/Stuff, box . 2J91F-000622 Stern bole, stainl. steel
14 Fettkopp, nr. 4 .. .. 982b-5/7020 25 Underlagsskive .. . .. 721.007
) Stuffing box greaser Washer
cup, No. 4 26 Mutter/Nut M12 . .. 441.068
15 Talgpakning/Tallow .
Gr.J/Group 2G/2) 91. VRIBAR PROPELL/CONTROLLABLE PITCH PROPELLER (447X600 mm) .. .. 84fed-8270/0
Swffing box packin,
Nr. Del pavn Delar, Nr. Del nava Del s, 16 Gland v 1. 1o o0 2e 2J91g-0015T] Speslelle deler for type 21217/
No. Part Name Part No. No. Part Name Part No. 17 Hylsepakkboks Special parts for type 2/2Z;
1 Propellhode .. .. ... D91A- 3 Stevnflens, 175 mm, komplett .. .. .. .. S1-2J91F-00¥590 1 Propellhode m/vinger
Propeller boss : med utvendig smore- Sruffing box complete (620 mm dia.), skruer
1 Propellhode med nippel for livbde .. .. 2G91CB- 18 Hylsesmoreror, og sikeskive .. .. .. S1-D91A-2]- 003493
skruer og sikrakiver . S1-D91A-00/589 Sternbearing, 175 mm, HUX750 mu, sed. .. 664a-6/Zo/0 Propeller head with
Propeller boss w/boss w/extern gr. nipple Greaser tube, std. wings (620 mm div.),
screws and lock wash, for Lifeboat engine 18 34 ”X1500 mm, ckstra  664b 6/20// screws and lock wash,
1 Propellhode m/vinger Greaser tube, extra 2a Propellvinge (590 mm
(590 mm dia.), skruer Skjotenipp., ¥ ® Rgj. 564b 5wo4s dia), kort type .. .. D91B-~000492
og sikrings-skiver . .. S2-D91A003992 4 Akselkloss .. .. . .. 2J91D-0015% Batt joint Propeller blade,
Propeller boss w/prop.

blade (590 dia.), boss

5* Propellaksel, 320X Propeller greaser 2b Propellvinge, 620 mm
screws and lock wash,

Driving block 19 Hylseferckopp .. . .. S1-64Ab short type
2000 mm, rustfri . .. 2]J91e-00/592 20 Hylsefertkoppholder .  64Bb l dia, sed. .. .. .. .. 2]J91B-00/987

2 Propellvinge (590 mm Propeller shaft, Prop. greaser bracket 00/%06 Propeller blade,
dia)/Propeller blade .. D91B-000497 stainless steel 21 Overgangsforskrun. normal 620 mm dia.
2a Propellvinge (500 mm 5* Propellaksel, 328X (4"XK"” Rgj/BSP) 581n

dia.), kort type .. .. D91BB-000%49%

2000 mm, med sliteror Reducing nipple

Propeller blade, og akselkloss .. .. .. S1-2J91¢-003505
short type Propeller shaft with
3 Stevnflens, 175 mm .. 2G91C -0006/5 wear tube and %) Prop.aksel/Prop.shaft:
Stern bearing driving block $1-2J91¢b-2500 mm,  $1-2J91ec-3000 mm,  S1-2J91¢d-4000 mm.
003506 Qo357 003508

76 77



Gruppe/Group 2GRG — 2GHR/2JRG — 2JHR 92—~1.FAST PROPELL/
SOLID PROPELLER (2:1) STANDARD

Nr. Delnavn Delnr, Nr. Delnavn Del nr.
No. Part Name Part No, No. Part Name Part No.
1 3-bladet propell for Stern bearing w/ext,
type 2GRG og 2GGR grease nipple for
(20"X15"X32V) . .. 0033z| lifeboat engine
3-blade propeller 6 Talgpakning
2 3-bladet propell for (14°X105 mm) .. .. Béle-827p/%
type 2JRG og 2JGR Stuffing box packing
(20"X16"X32V) . .. 2J92BB 00/79¢ (%4 > tallow X 105 mm)
3-blade propeller 7 Stevaflensgland .. .. 2J92.004.1.4-000628
*)3 3-bladet propell for Stern bearing gland
type 2GRG . livb.mot. 8 Hodeskrue/Bolt,
(18"X15"X32V) . .. 2J92BD-00423| M10x 40,
3-blade propeller for messing/brass .. .. .. 432,143
lifeb. eng. type 2GRG 9 Sikrardd/Lock wire .. 791b-7320/6
4 Stewnflens, normal .. 2J92.010 -0045%9 10 Feunippel, Y™ rg). .
Stern bearing, normal (for/to 2J92CB) .. .. 591e-517017

Stevnflens med utv.
smorenipp. f/livbam. .

2J92.011 004550

Gr. nipple, 14 ™ BSP

L] »
* 3.blade propeller for 'YP¢ 20HR. 20" X15” RH ..... 2J92BF } For *Hurth” gearbox

type 2JHR, 20" x16" RH .....

78

2J92BE

Gruppe/Group 2GRG ~2GGR/2JRG -~ 2JGR 92-1. FAST PROPELY

SOLID PROPELLER (2:1) STANDARD

Nr. Del navn Del nr, Nr. Delnavn Del ar,
No. Part Name Pare No. No. Part Name Part No.
11 Stevnflens komplete .. 24 Hylsesmereror,
Pos. 4-6-7-8-9 .. . .. $1-2J91.010-004557 ¥ X750 mm, std. .. 664a-6/20/0
Stern bearing Greaser tube, std.
12 Stevnflens kompl. for Hylsesmoreror,
livbit m/utv. fetnipl. "X 1500 mm, ckstra  664b -6/20//
Pos. 5-6-7-8-9-10 . ., $2-2191.011-004552 Greaser tube, extra
Stern bearing compl. Skjstenippel, 14" rgi. 564b-5/048
for lifeboat with Bure joint
ext, grease nipple 25 Hyhefettkopp .. . ..(S1-64Ab)
13* Propellaksel, 32 mm® Propeller greaser
%2000 mm, rustfri .. 2J.92.007.1-00/798 26 Hylsefertkoppholder . (64Bb)
Propeller shaft, Prop. greaser bracket
stainless steel 27 Overgangsforskrun.
14 Propelikile/Shafc key ("X " cgiMSP . (581n)
(10X8X60) .. .. .. 451.015 Reducing nipple
15  Propellmutter/Prop. 28 Stevnskrue .. .. ... 91L-001076
nut (M20X1,5) .. .. 2J92.008.2.4-001799  Stern wood screw
16 Gjengestift, M8x10, Stevnskrue m/mutter . S1-91L-003675
rustfri ...u.enne cees © 434,028 Stern wood screw
Socket set screw 'idl nut
17 Hylserer/Stern tube 29 Mutter/Nut, 72% .. 491c-44/038
(41,52x550mm) ....  D91h-00I59%
18 Hylsepakkboks .. .. 2J91F-000622
Stuffing box For plast- og stilbdter, 1975/
19 Talgpakning/Tallow For GRP ond sies! boots:
(47X600 mm) .. .. 841ed-8270/5
Stuffing box packing » f;:f:‘i.h;;tz%“h' . 4324108
20 Pakkboksgland 2J92g-00/800 Stern bole, stainl ;te.el *
Stuffing box gland . \
31 Underlskive/Wash. .. 721.007
21 Glandmutt/Gland nut 592g-54/0£9 32 Mutter/Nut Mi12 441.068
22 Fettkopp, ar/No. 4 .. 982b-5/7020 o ’
Stuff, box greaser cup
23 Hylsepakkboks kom-
plett, m/lang gland og
Rsmutter
Pos. 18-19-20-21-22 , S2-2)91F -006%9%
Stuffing box complete
with long gland and
lock nut
*) Prop.aksel/Prop.shaft:
2J92.007.2-2500 mm,  2J92.007.3-3000 mm,  2J92.007.4-4000 mm.
0037/3 002565 002566

79

00/406



VSL-32 GUP-32
A A

20 2228 1213 23

Gr. 2GRG - 2GGR/2JRG - 2JGR 92-2 FAST PROPELL/SOLID PROPELLER

VANNSMURT STEVNLAGER/WATER LUB. STERN BEARING (VSL-32),
FLEKSIBEL HYLSEPAKKBOKS/FLEX. STUFFING BOX (GUP-32)

Nr. Delnavn Del ar, Nr. Delnavn Delar.

No. Part Name Part No, No. Part Name Part No,

1 3-bladet propell for S Propellaksel, 32 mm®
type 2GRG og 2GGR %2000 mm, rusefri .. 2J92.007.1-001798
(20" X15"X32V) . .. 2]92B-0033Z( Propeller shaft,
3-blade propeller stainless steel

1 3-bladet propell for 6 Gummilager, 32 mm@ 9922b-39200Z
type 2JRG og 2JGR Cutless rubber bearing
(20°X16™X32V) . .. 2J92BB-003%07 7 Vannsmurt sevaflens. 2J92.001.1-000625"
3-blade propeller Water Iub. stern bear.

2 Propellmurter 7 Vannsmurt stevnflens
(M20X15) .. .. .. 2J92.0081-0017%9  kompl, Pos. 678 -
P”pen" nat (VSL'32) e 04 s+ ae 51-2192.001.'002935

3 SettskrueMixio Water lub. stern
Set gcrew , .. .. bearing complete
4 Propelikile/Shaft key 8 Settskrue, ' 15x/0
(10X8X60) «. oo .o 492c-45/0}5 Set screw
Ports, side/Cont. page 81.

434028

434028

80

Gr. 2GRG - 2GGR/2IRG - 2UGR 92-3. FAST PROPELL/SOLID PROPELLER

FETTSMURT STEVNFLENS, OVERG.NIPPEL OG FLEKSIBEL HYLSEPAKKBOKS/
GREASER LUB, STERN BEAR,, RED. NIPPLE AND FLEX, STUFF. BOX (GUP-32)

Nr. Del nava Del nr. Nr. Del nava Del nr.

No. Part Name Past No. No. Part Name *  PartNo,

9 Hylseror for fleksibel 003432 13 Fleks. hylsepakkboks . 2J92.003.1 000627
pakkboks .. .. .. .. 2J91.007.1 Flex. stuffing box

Stern tube for flex. 13 Fleks, hylsepakkboks
stuffing box kompl. Pos.12-13-14-
10 Hylseovergang (for 15-20-21-22-23-26 .. 51-2J92.003.1-003973
fettsmurt stevnflens - Flex. stuff. box compl.
pos. 19), 14™ rgj.X 003485 13 Fleks, hylsepakkboks

1%* vgj/BSP .. . .. 2J91.008.1 kompl., med hylseror,
Reducing nipple (for pos. 9 (GUP-32) , .. §2-2J92.003.1-003374%
greaser lub, stern Flex, stuffing box
bearing - pos. 19), compl. with stern tube

12 Pettkopp, nr/No. 4 .. 982b'5/7020 14 Gland .. .. .. .. .. 2]J92.004.1-000628
Stuffing box, greaser 15 Talgpakning, 4" ... 84le 827o/4

Stuffing box packing

Flelsibel akselkobling/ Forts, side/Cont. page 48.

Flexible shaft coupling (FAK-32): Se side/See page 83.
81



{
Gruppe/Group 2G 600-1. BRENNOLJERGR/FUEL PIPES

Gruppe/Group 2G 600-1. BRENNOLJERGR/FUEL PIPES

Ne. Del nava Del ar, Nr. Delnava Del ne,

No. Part Name Part No. No. Part Name Part No.

$ Rermutter, 4%, 17 Ianspr.erespakning . .. 811fd - 8530/9
17% - 92 hullhole .. 5536572007 Inj. pipe rubber seal
Pipe nut, %~ BSP - 18 Banjonippel M8

9 Slangeklemme .. . .. 921.00% Bosch 1 903 385 003 . 953g *52/007
Hose dlip Banjo nipple

10 Lodder/Solder ring .. 563b-5/%0/% 19 Banjonipp.dobb -M8

11 Hulskrue, M14X15 . 967a 52/0/ Bosch 1 903 385 061 .  953j  52/009
Banjo nipple plug Banjo aipple

12 Kobberpakn., 14 mm . 867d-83/035 20 Loddering/Solder ring 522b 844002
Copper washer . 21 Rermutter, ¥4, 17%

13 Hulskrue, M12X1,5 . 944b-52/0f5 69 hullhole .. .. .. 553g-5/20/0
Banjo nipple plug Pipe nue, 4*

14 Kobberpakn, 12 mm . 844d-83/0/8 22 Kobberpakn, 8 mm ,. 853¢-83/025
Copper washer Copper washer

15 Spissrermutter . 23 Lekkoljehullskrue/
Mi2Xt5 .. .. .. .. 453m-y430/0 M8X1, Leak-off
Injection pipe nut Bosch 2 911 231 700 .  953h-52/008

16 Sp.ring/Inj. pipe collar 4 53n 449002 Banjo nipple plug,

26

A = Breanoljetank/Fuel tank

Gummiforbindelse for kobb. tankrer/Connect. for

Se/See pos. 26, side/page 85.

Gr. 2G/2J 67, side/page 49.

copp. fuel tank pipe S$-863bc :

Del nr.
Part No.

Nr. Delnavn

No. Part Name *

4 Flex, oljeslange, filc-
innsproyt. pumper .. $-844ac-8y5020
Filter-Fuel pump hose

Delnr,

B = Fodepumpe/Fuel lift pump Gr. 2G 44, side/page 38—39.
PartNo, -

C = Breanoljefilter/Fuel filter — Gr. 2G/2] 67, side/page 4950,
D = Dyscholder/Injector holder — Gr. 2G 44, side/page 38—39.

Nr. Delnavn
No. Part Name
1 PVC-armert tank-
slange/Fuel hose PVC
¥4 "X2500 mm, std. .. 842.002

FLEKSIBEL AKSELKOBLING (FAK-32)/FLEX, SHAFT COUPLING (FAK-32)

Y4 "X5000mm .. ... 842,003 $ Innspr.esr kompletr, N

1 PVCoarmert take 60X28X403 .. . .. S-653a-6/3029 Forts. fra side/fCont. from page 81.
slange (og sett for- Injection pipe compl. Nr. Del navn Del ar, Nr. Delnavn Del ar,
skruninger, MT-1)%): 6 Lekkoljersr kompl., No. Part Name Part No. No. Part Name Pare No.
J4*X2500 mm .. .. S1-842.002-2G dyse-toppl, ¥ X134 S-653eb-6/3009 30 Fleksibel akselkobl. .. 982wb 36 Liseskive, u™'..... 787h
14 %X5000 mm .. .. S2-842.003-2G Leak-off pipe compl, ) Flex. shaft coupling Lock ":;,m“
komplett/complete Injector-cyl. head 30 Fleks. akskobl. kompl. S1-982wb-32 37 Hodeskrue/Bolt,
Fuel hose PVC (and 6a Lekkoljersr kompl., Flex. sh. coupl. compl. %he UNPX70 .. ... 78/hg
set fittings, MT-1)%) toppl.-filter, : 31 Overgangsflens .. .. 2G82W

2 Tankrer, kobber**) 316°X1504120 .. .. S-667¢h-6/303¢ Coupling adaptor 37363530 3332 M 34
"X 1700 mm Leak-off pipe compl., 32 Tannsk. % "/Lock w.  768b
kompler RS S-663b - 6/30/8 Cyl. head-filter 33 Hodeskrue/Bolt,
Fuel tank pipe, copper 7 Shngen.ippel ve oo oo 569¢-5/80/8 % UNCX14*.... 484

3 Fadepumpe-filerrer Hose nipple 34 Mutter/Nut, 3 UNC 415g
51" X460 mm kompl. S-644dc-6/3025 35 Setuskrue, J5%X20 .., 482i

Life pump/Filter pipe *) MT-1: Pos. 7 - 8 - 9, 003892

*4) Livbimotor/Lifeboae engine. Squar head set screw

82



Gruppe/Group 2J 600-1. BRENNOLJEROR/FUEL PIPES

Gruppe/Group 2J 600-1. BRENNOLIERGR/FUEL PIPES

Nr. Del navn Delar, Nr. Del navn Delar,

No. Part Name Part No, No. Part Name Part No,

1 PVC-armert tank- Fuel tank pipe, copper
slange (og lekkolje- (and leak-off pipe,
returslange, pos. 1b) . back to tank, pos. 2b)
¥ "X2500 mm, ned. .. 842,002 3 Fsdepumpe-filterrer,
Y "X5000mm .. ... 842003 814" X460 mm kompl. S-644dc-6/3025
Fuel hose PVC (and Life pump/Filter pipe
leak-off hose back to 4 Fleksibel oljeslange,
tank, pos. 1b) filter-innspr.pumper .. S-844ac 845020

t PVC-armert tank- Filter-Fuel pump hose
slange (og sett for- 5 Innspraer kompl. . ..
skruninger, MT-2)*): 69X1,69X635 §-683j-613017
14"X2500 mm .. .. $1-842.002-2] Injection pipe compl.
%4"X2500 mm .. .. S2-842.003-2] 6 Lekkoljersr,
komplett/complete dyse-filter, komplere,
Fuel hose PVC (and ¥i* Cu-tor .. .. .. S-613.040
set firings, MT-2)¥) Leak-off pipe compl.,

2 Tankrer, kobber*s) Injector~~Filter
(og lekkoljereturrer,
pos. 2b), komplete, *) MT-2: Pos. 7 - 8 - 9, ~003893

84

8/16”X1700 mm ee o mb ‘6‘30[8-

**) Livbitmotor/Lifeboat engine.

Nt. Del nava Delnr. Nr. Delnavn Del ar,
No. Part Name Part No, No. Part Name Pare No.
7 Slangenippel .. .. .. 569¢5/80/8 21 Banjonippel M$,
Hose nipple »  Bosch 1903385003 .. 933g-52/007
$8 Rermutter, ¥4 *, 17% Banjo nipple .
99 hull/hole .. .. .. 383b-512007 22 Banjonipp., dobb, M8,
Pipe nut, ¥4~ Bosch 1 903 385 061 .  953j -52/009
9 Slangeklemme .. . .. 921,001 Banjo aipple
Hose clip 23 Rsrmutter, 14", 17%
10 Loddﬂiﬂdsold“ ‘iﬂ‘ 5635 -5 1404 6® ’luu/boh “s ss s o 5’3"5[20/0
11 Hulskrue, M14X1,5 . 967a-52lolf Pipe nut, 4 *
Banjo nipple plug : 24 Loddering/Solder ring 522b-5/4002
12 Kobberpakn,, 14 mm . 867d-83/1035 25 Filer/lekkolje tilkebl,
Copper washer se gr. 2G/2] €7, side 50
13 Hulskeue, M12X1,5 . 944b-52/0t5" Filter/leak-off connec-
Banjo nipple plug tion, see group 2G/2]
14 Kobberpaku.. 12mm. 844d-33/018 67, page 50
Copper washer 26 Fleks. sknge i
15 Spissrarmutter, (for kobb, lekkoljerwr) 843176
MiI2X1,5 .. .o o0 .. 453m4430/0 Connection (for copp.
Injection pipe nut - leak-off pipe)
16 Spisscerring .. .. .. 453n-949%00Z
Injection pipe collar
17 Slangestuss ¥47X20 . 863bb 84030
Hose stuss
18 Lekkolichulskrue
M6> o« - 436005
Leak-off banjo
nipple plug
19
20 Alpmypakning, leikkolj<
Sy < a0 004
Washer, fest-0FF « o+
A = Brennoljetank/Fuel tank  — Gr. 2G/2] 67, side/page 49,
B = Fodepumpe/Fuel lift pump — Gz. 2] 44, side/page 40—41.
C = Breanoljefilter/Fuel filker — Gr. 2G/2] 67, side/page 49—50,
D = Dyscholder/Injector holder — Gr. 2] 44, side/page 40—41,
**%) Fra/From 2].723 il ca/to approx. mov. 1975: Hulskrue M8X1,
Bosch 2 911 231 700  953h

Banjo nipple plug

85



Gruppe/Group 2G 600-2. SMOREOLIEROR/LUBRICATING OIL PIPES

Gruppe/Group 2] 600-2. SMOREOLIEROR/LUBRICATING OIL PIPES

Nr. Delnava Del ar. Nr. Del nava Del ne,
No. Part Name Part No. No. Part Name Part No.

1 Innv. wykkoljerer, 6 Rergland,

3 "X295, kompletr .. S-645£6/2055 ¥ hull/hole .. . .. 555b-5/5006
Internal lub.oil pipe Pipe gland

2 Utv. uykkoljersr, 7 Loddering, $* .. .. 565csr40/7
4" X580, komplett ., S-645af-6/2043 Solder ring
External lub.oil pipe & Rermutter, 1", 17%

3 Ventilsmererer, kom- (92 bullbole) .. .. .. 553b-5/2007
pl, St. 65X28X510 . S-645ab 6/Z0%f Pipe nut :
Valve lub. pipe 9 Loddehylse, ¥4* .. .. 565b-S/¥of

4 Manometerrer Solder sleeve
(ekstra unstyr), 10 Banjonippel M10,
Y1"8X2500mm . .. S$-667q-6/2020 Bosch 1 903 385 005 .  967d-52/014
" BX4000mm . .. S-667r&/202/ Banjo nipple
Manometer pipe 11 Kobberpakn, 10 mm . 867¢-83/036
(extra equipment) Copper washer

5 Rermutter, %~ — . 12 Hulskrue, MIOX1 .. 967c-52/0r3

86

19NV .. ot or 0o s
Pipe nut, ¥, 19 hex,

512009

Bosch 2 911 201 701 .,
Banjo nipple plug

Forts, side/Cont. page 88.

Nr. Del pavn Delar, Nr. Delnavn Delar,
No. Part Name Pare No. No. Part Name Part No.
1 Innv. uykkoljerer, 6 Rergland,
347X295, komplet ,” S-645f-4/2055 ¥/u"2 hullhole .. .. 5585b-5/5006
Internal lub.oil pipe Pipe gland
2 Utv. uykkoljeror, 7 Loddering, %™ .. .. 565¢-51%0(7
14 7X580, komplett .. S-645af §/2048 Solder ring
External lub.oil pipe 8 Rermutter, ¥ ™, 17%
3 Ventilsmerersr, (92 hullhole) .. . .. 553b 5/2007
komplett, 68X3 .. .. S-2J45i-00/634 Pipe nut  °
Valve lub.pipe 9 Loddehylse, 4™ .. .. 565b 5/%o/6
4 Manometerrsr Solder sleeve
(ckstra utstyr): ) 10 Banjonippel M10,
16" %2500 mm . .. $-667q-6/2020 ‘Bosch 1 903 385 008, 967d S2/0/%
%14"¥X4000 mm . .. $-667r-6/202/ .  Banjo nipple
Manometer pipe 11 Kobberpakn, 10 mm . 867¢ -83/036
{extra equipment) Copper washer
5 Rermutter, 3§ - 12 Hulskrue M10X1,
19NV .. oo oo ve oo 512009 Bosch 2 911 201 701 . 967¢-52/0/3
Pipe nut, ¥ *, 19 hex. Banjo nipple plug
13 Loddehylse .. .. .., 5482 -5/%a07

Solder sleeve

87



0

S€) (9€) (£€) (€

7C) \EC

14

6/) (81) (L

[oss 11O
/BunsBuiujagelio
Buu sopnig
/SUDDIUUDIGIDIS
Bunoag uow
/49Bpjawwioy

dwnd 4p3B 10 "qn
/edwindaijoaiowg
Buuwaq pus Big
jaeBojaisp

jjoq Buupaq [piue)
logsuajiieboy
Bn}4/88n|4

Jsuinys duing
f19ijyeljodwing

1098 uoyonpey
Ja08Bsuoisynpay

9

T

Sl

7)) (&) 2!

|mod Buiipjg/|odiingg
2144uadds dwnd J9jopA
jisjuasyasdwnduuny
|09s |10
/BuusBulysyalio
9AB9IS Y[
19s|AysBuiqoy

dwoyd yaynpD
JowwapysBuljqoy
sijoq Buipig
Ho4joqsplio

|98ym Buisiaaay

' NnlysBuulswo
(s1qnop) (oes 10
(jeqqop) BunsBuiujay

ejddiu aspaib sjjoq Buipig
Heyjoqep!(B 104 jeddiuyay

CIT:-

=

i

L&

0t

6

8z

P44

9

1£4

R A

A

DU AU
sijpWOwWIRY)
JAajawowaisuunagiely
{8ojur) Jaljl| 9AIDA
/lnn) soy2y|1usA

pos ysng
/BuDsaYB| I JUBA
aAga|s Jossasdwoda(g
/8sjAysuoisa.dwore(]
M310S IpD ulD JNI0Y
Jenxysjjyswaoaddip
*dDd NUD} JBJOAA
PUBIUUDA PO PPiALL
joq Jossasdwodre(
Jyjoqsuolsasdwoysqg
ajpuoy Jossasduodag
/19pusysuolisasduioye

ISNDYXD ‘BA|DA/(SOSAB) |1HUBA
wp Jossesdwodreq
Juupsuoiseiduwoneq

pos dwnd sajopp/Bupjseduinduunp
3SIp UoKOLJ/AID|dSUOISY 144

Buu 9ypag/BunieswaiqsBuligo)y
Hoys joyuod

yopd 1oy ejddiu 1950310
/BupnissBuiAswo 40} jeddiuyel
MRIDS pubi/enisespisBulAiswg)
§loq ypug/soqesuiasqsBuiiqo)
wsiuoyoew BuisIeAss 4oy 9jddiu
Jospauc)/BuliAiswo 104 |eddiuyed
|jpuby [o4uod yYdiid J9jadosd
JiopueysBuniiiswo

@jddiu espe.B |pes IO
/BunsBuiujey 104 |eddiuyey

OF 3dAL - 13531@ 49VS NOLLD3S TYNIGNLIONOT/ONINOILLINS

i

Neooo
2

N ™ i o

-



SNITTEGNING/LONGITUDINAL SECTION - TYPE 20Z



Gruppe/Group 2G 600-2. SMOREOLJERGR/LUBRICATING OIL PIPES

Nr. Delnavn Del nr.

Nr. Del navn
No. Part Name Part No.,

Del nr.
No. Part Name

Part No.

13 Loddch./Solder sleeve. 545a-574007

14 Sylinderhodeskrue
MAX6 oo o0 00 aa o
Socket head screw

15 Rermutcer, 4 *

19 Oljetrykks-manom.
(motor) med holder,
431,006
Oil pressure gauge
(engine) with bracket

komplete .. .. .. .. Se/See 2G45-2

(6@ hull/hole) .. .. ..

Pipe nut

16 Rormutter M12 .. ..

Pipe nut

553g-5/20/0

453m -4430/0

complete

Oljetrykks-manom.

(instrumentbord) .. .. Se/Sec 2G45-2
Oil pressure gauge

17 Loddering/Solder ring 522b-574%002 (instrument panel)

Gruppe/Group 2§ 600-2. SM@REOLJER@R/LUBRICATING OIL PIPES

Nr. Delnava Delnr. Nr. Del navn Del nr,

No. Part Name Part No. No. Part Name Part No.

14 Sylindechodeskrue 21 Rernippel, 4™ .. .. 545d-6//035
M4X6 .. .. .. oo .. 431006 Pipe nipple
Socket head screw 22 Oljetrykks-manom.

15 Ror, 60X30X340 .. 612.002 (motor) med holder

16 Ror, 62X38X180 .. 612.001 komplett .. .. .. .. Se/See 2G 45-2

Pipe Oil pressure gauge
17 T-stykke/T-piece .. .. 534b-522035 (engine) with bracket
18 Rermutter M12 .. .. 453m-4430/0 complete

Pipe nut 23 Oljetrykks-manom.

19 Loddering/Solder ring 522b-6/4002 (instrumentbord) .. .. Se/See 2G 45-2
20 Rermutter, ¥4* Oil pressure gauge

(62 hull/hole) .. .. .. 553g-5/20/0 (instrument panel)

Pipe nut

Gruppe/Group 2G/2) 82-83. KOBLINGS- OG OMSTYRINGSDELER

CLUTCH- AND PITCH CONTROL-PARTS
Forts. fra side/Cont. from page 65 (MT 17).

Nr. Delnavn Del or, Nr. Delnava Delar,
No. Part Name Part No. No. Part Name Part No.
45 Sctskrue 14 "X25 k. 482j-4340/5 47 Flenskoblingsskrue

Square head set screw " Miox30 432013
46 Pinn 69X60 .. .. .. 784v-¥#55024 Flange coupling bole

Lock pin 48 Munter/Nut, Hio 41052

88



